


NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

B I L L RICHARDSON 
Governor 

Joanna Prukop 
Cabinet Secretary 

February 28, 2008 

Mr. Jim Wilson 
Artesia Aeration, LLC 
PO Box 310 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

RE: February 7, 2008 - Complaint Investigation of Acceptance of Navajo Refinery 
Dissolved Air Flotation (DAF) Material 
Artesia Aeration Landfarm: Permit NM-01-0030 
Location: Section7, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, NMPM 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) received a complaint against Artesia 
Aeration, LLC (Artesia Aeration) surface waste management facility operations in regard to the 
acceptance and disposal of DAF material generated by Navajo Refining Company, LP (Navajo) 
Navajo Refinery of Artesia. OCD's initial concerns were the RCRA classification and listing 
(K048) of the DAF material and the possible disposal of such waste material at a permitted 
surface waste management facility restricted to the operation of landfarming. OCD initiated an 
investigation into the complaint during a pre-planned February 7, 2008 site visit to Artesia 
Aeration. The investigation included the inspection and review of documents provided by 
Navajo. 

During the February 7, 2008 site visit, Mr. Brad Jones, an OCD representative, observed the 
DAF material placed in a landfarm cell dedicated for waste from Navajo. At the time, Mr. Jones 
recommended that the DAF material be isolated and berm be placed around the material until 
further instructions were provided. Mr. Jones obtained copies of available delivery manifest 
from the landfarm office and traveled to Artesia Aeration's Hobbs office to inspect and obtain 
copies of any additional records regarding this matter. According to the available copies 
obtained during the February 7, 2008 visit and copies provided by Navajo, approximately 15 ten-
cubic yards of DAF material were delivered to the Artesia Aeration landfarm - an approximate 
total of 150- cubic yards of DAF material. Artesia Aeration was unable to produce or provide 
Mr. Jones a signed C-138 form approving the acceptance of the DAF material. 

Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 
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The OCD wishes to take this opportunity to remind Artesia Aeration that the following regulatory 
requirements apply to the landfarm operations and the permit: 

In accordance with Paragraph (3) of Subsection A of Section 7 of 19.15.36 NMAC, a landfarm is 
defined as 

"a discrete area of land designated and used for the remediation of petroleum hydrocarbon-
contaminated soils and drill cuttings." 

Pursuit to Subsection A of Section 20 of 19.15.36 NMAC, the transitional provisions of the new 
surface waste management facility regulations, 

"existing surface waste management facilities shall comply with the operational, waste 
acceptance and closure requirements provided in 19.15.36 NMAC, except as otherwise 
specifically provided in the applicable permit or order, or in a specific waiver, exception or 
agreement that the division has granted in writing to the particular surface waste management 
facility." 

Pursuit to Subsection F of Section 13 of 19.15.36 NMAC, operational requirements applicable to all 
permitted surface waste management facilities, 

"Surface waste management facilities shall accept only exempt or non-hazardous waste, except 
as provided in Paragraph (3) of Subsection F of 19.15.36.13 NMAC. The operator shall not 
accept hazardous waste at a surface waste management facility. The operator shall not accept 
wastes containing regulated naturally occurring radioactive material (NORM) at a surface waste 
management facility except as provided in Subsection C of 19.15.9.714 NMAC. The operator 
shall require the following documentation for accepting oilfield wastes, and both the operator 
and the generator shall maintain and make the documentation available for division inspection. 

(1) Exempt oil field wastes. The operator shall require a certification on form C-
138, signed by the generator or the generator's authorized agent, that represents and warrants that 
the oil field wastes are generated from oil and gas exploration and production operations, are 
exempt waste and are not mixed with non-exempt waste. The operator shall have the option to 
accept such certifications on a monthly, weekly or per load basis. The operator shall maintain 
and shall make the certificates available for the division's inspection. 

(2) Non-exempt, non-hazardous, oil field wastes. The operator shall require a 
form C-138, oil field waste document, signed by the generator or its authorized agent. This form 
shall be accompanied by acceptable documentation to determine that the oil field waste is non-
hazardous.'" 

In accordance with Subsection A of Section 15 of 19.15.36 NMAC, operational requirements for 
landfarms, 

"The person tendering oil field waste for treatment at a landfarm shall certify, on form C-138, 
that representative samples of the oil field waste have been subjected to the paint filter test and 
tested for chloride content, and that the samples have been found to conform to these 
requirements. The landfarm's operator shall not accept oil field waste for landfarm treatment 
unless accompanied by this certification." 

In order to close this complaint, OCD requires the removal of the DAF and submittal of a DAF 
removal report within 15 days of receipt of this letter. The report shall include the protocols, 
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procedures and methods implemented and applied to adequately remove the DAF material from 
the landfarm facility and supporting documentation that demonstrates the proper disposal of the 
DAF material. 

To ensure and prevent any future issues in regards to this matter, please submit an operational 
and waste acceptance plan to the OCD for review and approval within 15 days of receipt of this 
letter. The operational and waste acceptance plan shall propose protocols, procedures and 
methods that Artesia Aeration will implement to prevent the acceptance of prohibited material at 
the landfarm facility. In accordance with the provisions of Subsections C and D of Section 12 
of 19.15.36 NMAC, the OCD may impose additional conditions to the existing surface waste 
management facility permit based upon the approved operational and waste acceptance plan. 

OCD anticipates the submittal of the DAF removal report and the operational and waste 
acceptance plan. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to 
contact Brad A. Jones of my staff at (505) 476-3487 or brad.a.jones@state.nm.us. 

Sincerely, 

Environmental Bureau Chief 

LWPftaj 

Cc: OCD District I Office, Hobbs 



Page 1 of2 

J o n e s , Brad A., EMNRD 

From: Moore, Darrell [Darrell.Moore@hollycorp.com] 

Sent: Friday, February 08, 2008 2:29 PM 

To: Price, Wayne, EMNRD; Jim Wilson 

Cc: Jones, Brad A., EMNRD; Williams, Chris, EMNRD; Gum, Tim, EMNRD; Cobrain, Dave, NMENV; Chavez, Carl 
J, EMNRD; Sanchez, Daniel J., EMNRD; VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD 

Subject: RE: Possible improper waste disposal 

Attachments: DAF Application Profile.pdf; DAF Disposal Final.pdf; 2 DAF Disposal Final.pdf 

Wayne, 

Navajo stopped the shipment of Dissolved Air Flotation (DAF) to Artesia Aeration as soon as you called me Wednesday. It is my 
understanding after discussions with Jim Wilson at Artesia Aeration that the material has been isolated and we will send trucks to 
the landfarm to pick it up and dispose of it at Controlled Recovery, Inc. We will complete that next week. 

Attached to this email are the following: 

1) Paperwork, non-hazardous waste manifests, and sample analysis that we sent to Artesia Aeration to get this 
material approved. We were given a verbal approval from Artesia Aeration to send the waste. 

2) Approved C-138 from Controlled Recovery, Inc. dated August 20, 2007 to dispose of DAF. 

As I mentioned on the phone, we have only sent this waste to Artesia Aeration since January 14, 2008 a total of 8 loads to our 
knowledge. The reason I say that is that our secretary is out recovering from surgery and we searched the files and found 8 
manifests. I don't believe there are any more. If we find any new manifests we will forward those to you. 

If there are any further questions concerning this matter, please don't hesitate to call me at 575-746-5281. 

From: Price, Wayne, EMNRD [mailto:wayne.price@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 06, 2008 11:36 AM 
To: Jim Wilson; Moore, Darrell 
Cc: Jones, Brad A., EMNRD; Williams, Chris, EMNRD; Gum, Tim, EMNRD; Cobrain, Dave, NMENV; Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD; 
Sanchez, Daniel J., EMNRD; VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD 
Subject: Possible improper waste disposal 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

It has come to OCD's attention that possible RCRA listed DAF (dissolved air floatation waste normally know as K-048) waste 
generated at the Navajo Artesia Refinery has been disposed of at the Artesia Aeration land farm OCD permit # NM1-30. Please 
be aware your permit or the regulations do not allow such waste to be disposed of at your facility. You are hereby ordered to stop 
receiving such waste and perform the following actions: 

1. Provide all paperwork, manifest, sample analysis concerning the waste in question to Mr. Brad Jones who will be on 
site tomorrow morning. 

2. Also make arrangements so Mr. Jones may inspect all records during his inspection. 
3. Isolate the waste in question until a final determination has been made by this agency for proper disposal. 

2/11/2008 
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Dear Mr. Moore: 

Pursuant to our telephone conversation this morning you are hereby directed to stop disposing of the DAF waste generated at the 
Navajo Artesia Refinery at the Artesia Aeration landfarm OCD permit #NM1-30. You indicated this material is predominately dirt, 
scale, rust and is virtually oil free after it has gone thru the treatment process. You also indicated it is has been deemed non-
hazardous. Please note landfarms are for remediating soils that have been contaminated with oilfield hydrocarbons. Since you 
indicated this material has already gone thru treatment it cannot be disposed of in the landfarm but must go to an OCD permitted 
landfill or another approved facility. You are hereby ordered to stop sending such waste to Artesia Aeration and perform the 
following actions today: 

1. Provide a copy to this office of all of the paperwork, manifests, sample analysis, waste determinations concerning 
the waste in question. 

2. Provide a copy or point out in your current discharge plan where this waste is approved to be disposed of. 
3. Provide this agency a plan for approval to pick-up and properly dispose of the waste in question. 

Wayne Price-Environmental Bureau Chief 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
E-mail wayne.price@state.nm.us 
Tele: 505-476-3490 
Fax: 505-476-3462 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may 
contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited 
unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. I f you are not the intended 
recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. ~ This email has been scanned by the Sybari 
- Antigen Email System. 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

2/11/2008 



^MN.Vnmd,Dr.,Hobhs,NM88240 - State of New Mexico . Form C-138 
PistrJeiii Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised Murnh 12,2007 
1301 W, Grand Avcmic. Artesia. NM88210 '—' 
District III f v i p n n o P r v } , t i n n D i vi<!inn 'Surface WasLe MHrniirumwit Facility Operator 
1000 Rio Brazos Roaa fence, NM 8741(1 ~ " ^ ° n ! s l f v * u o n ^ V ' * ' 0 1 1

 a n d Generator shaft maintain and nm\u this 
DauipUV 1220 South St. Francis Dr . iliHaimentution available for Division injection. 
1220 S.s..FranciSDr..Sanlul-e,NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO ACCEPT SOLID WASTE 
1. Generator Name and Address: 

NAVAJO REFINERY 

Originating Site: 
ARTESIA FACILITY 

Location of Material (Stroot Address, City, State or ULSTR): 
501 E. MAIN, ARTESIA NM 88211 

4. Source and Description or Waste: 08-20-07 (RENEWAL OF PREVIOUS C-138 07-25-06B) 
DISSOLVED AIR FLOATATION (DAF) FLOAT. 
ENCLOSED PREVIOUS C-138, NON-EXEMPT WASTE CERTIFICATE, ANALYTICAL, CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND 
LETTER STATING PROCESS HAS NOT CHANGED. 

Estimated Volume S O ^ t ^ K K ^ / b b | 3 K n 0 w n y o | u r n & ( t 0 be entered by the operator at the ond of the haul) yd3 /bbls 
5- GENERATOR CERTIFICATION STATEMENT OF WASTE STATUS 

DARRELL MOORE ^ r e p r e s e n t 8 t i v e Q [ M z a d a g e p t ^ NAVAJO REFINERY d £ ) h e r e b y 

certify that according to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and the US Environmental Protection'Agency*s July 1988 
regulatory determination, the above described waste is: (Check the appropriate classification) T : 

• RCRA Exempt: Oil field waste generated from oil and gas exploration and production operations and are notmixed with non-
exempt waste. Operator Use Only: Waste Acceptance Frequency Q Monthly • Weekly • Per Load 

XX RCRA Non-Exempt Oil field waste which is non-hazardous that does not exceed the minimum standards for waste hazardous by 
characteristics established in RCRA regulations, 40 CFR 261.21-261.24, or listed hazardous waste as defined in 40 CFR, part 261, 
subpart D, as amended. The following documentation is attached to demonstrate the above-described waste is non-hazardous. (Check 
the appropriate items) 

• MSDS Information xxDx RCRA Hazardous Waste Analysis • Process Knowledge • Other (Provide description in Box 4) 

GENERATOR 19.1SJ6.1S WASTE TESTING CERTIFICATION STATEMENT FOR LANDFARMS 

> representative for do hereby certify that 
representative samples of the oil field waste have been subjected to the paint filter test and tested for chloride content and that the samples 
have been found to conform to the specific requirements applicable to landfarms pursuant to Section 15 of 19.15.36 NMAC. The results 
of the representative samples are attached to demonstrate the abovo-described waste conform to the requirements of Section 15 of 
'9.15.36 NMAC. 

5. Transporter: S BROTHERS 

OCD Permitted Surface Waste Management Facility ~ " " 

Name and Facility Permit #: CONTROLLED RECOVERY, INC. R-9166 

Address of Facility: P.O. BOX 388, HOBBS, NM 88241 

Method of Treatment and/or Disposal: 

• Evaporation • Injection • Treating Plant • Landrarm ® Landfill • Other 

Waste Acceptance Status: 

APPROVED • DENIED (Must Be Maintained As Permanent Record) 

PRINT NAME: W1AA~ U f^yLoJjA TITLE: J^gg;, ftETQ *• fatS DATE: W'1Q-Q1 

SIGNATURE: ± J d 0 M > Q ^ M . ^ i D C p TELEPHONE NO.: snS-^ATO 
iurhice Wasos MarfagenioiU Facility AuUinrlzcd Ag:m " 



REFINING COMPANY, L..P. 
(B05) 746-5*19 ACCOUNTING 
(305) 74&S461 EXEC/MKTQ 
(600)746.5421 ENQINEERINQ 
(SOS) 746-6480 PIPELINE 

PAX 

PAX 
(805) 746-62B3 DIV. ORPSRS 
(905)746*481 TRUCKING 
(605) 74B-B468 PERSONNEL 

501 E A S T MAIN S T R E E T • P . O, B O X 1 SO 
ARTE9IA, NEW MEXICO BB211-01B6 

TELEPHONE (306) 746-3311 

August 30,2007 

Mr. Jim Wilson 
Artesia Aeration, Inc 

R E : Approval of DAF for Disposal at Artesia Aeration 

Dear Jim, 

•Navajo recently sent you a TCLP analysis of our DAF waste stream. Also inoltided in 
that analysis were readings for chlorides and paint filter. Based on the analysis from this 
grab sample, I certify by my signature below that this waste stream is non-hazardous and 
can be landfarmed under the limits set by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division in 
NMAC 19.15.36.15. 

Sincerely, 
NAVAJO REFINING COMPANY 

Darrell Moore 
Environmental Manager for Water and Waste 

An Independent Refinery Serving... 
NEW MEXICO • ARIZONA • WEST TEXAS • NORTHERN' MEXICO 



Tra5Kl-r«rieht)r.. Hobba, NM S82<*0 

1301 W.arBmJ Avenue. Afte*is.KM8S210 
binlricl in 
1000 Rio Btmaa Road. Azteo, NM 87410 
BjaiEii&rv. 
1220 S. St. Francis Va.. Santo Fe. NM 87305 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Franoia Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 97505 

Form C-138 
RcvUetlWne 10.2001 

Submit Original 
Plus 1 Copy 

to Appropriate 
District Office 

2> ' ——— -

1. RCRA Exempt: Q Non-Exempt: K l 
I IVarboi Approval Roceived: Yes L 3 NO • 

4. Generator i I > T> ' /° 
2> ' ——— -

1. RCRA Exempt: Q Non-Exempt: K l 
I IVarboi Approval Roceived: Yes L 3 NO • S. Origir.tingSita ^ ^ 

2. Management Factory Destination /^r^fg jvo . / efcC^i O A . «. Transporter £ fc^^ 

3. Address of Facility Operator 

7. Location of Materiel (Street Address or ULSTR) g-^j E rVWi* "/[rir'.S)*^ 

9. ggsli5_One: 

A. AH requests fcr opproval to aooept oilfield exempt wastes will be accompanied by a certification of waste from Aa Generator; 
one certificate per Job. 

E- All requests for approval to accept non-exempt wastes murt be accompanied by necessary chemical analysis to PROVE tea 
material is nov-haiaurfoiw and the Generator's certification of origin. No waste classified baear-dous by listing or testing will be 
approved 

All transporters must certify the wastes delivered are only those consigned fcr transport _ 

Estimated Volume $ 0 Ov// HJfiteJ^ Known Volume (to be entered by the operator 8t the end of the haul) oy 

SIGNATURE TITLE: DATE: 
Wssco Mameunanl PaoDily Auttoroad Agunt 

TYPE OR PRINT NAMEt TELEPHONE NO. 

E-MAIL ADDRESS 

• in 

"'^i^tic^^^&I^Pi^j' ' '' ' • • • • • •rWfrJt-̂ tKJJ-;. < • > 

DATBr • 

;. •".s7;: ' . T V " 

- . •J-.T->voi.f-,,!y,-

DATE:. • ">-..- • • •••;.•.•:;!•:: >•; 



NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator s US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No. 2. Page 1 

WASTE MANIFEST of I. 

1 3. Generator s. Narr-e^and Mailing Address 

"0 :'oy. 15° 
-

3. Generator s. Narr-e^and Mailing Address 

"0 :'oy. 15° 
(k 

1 1 W. Generators Phone ( 1 . . . . . 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. 

I • • 
US EPA ID Number A. Transporters Phone 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporters Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility s Phone 

ARTESIA AERATION, L L C . 
MALJAMAR, NM 

| 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 13. 
Total 

14. 
Unit 

No. Type Quantity WtA/ol 

a. I A.. . 
\<>: 

( 
E 
r 
E 
i 

b. 

K 
A 
T 
O 
R 

c. 

1 

d. 

i 1 P Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: 1 certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

\ 
Printed/Typed Name 
'•':.'".'-<.':;.e ••ci"37r.,.e?-

Signature 
M 

Month Day 

I • I • 
Year 

T 
R 
A 
N 
S 

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials T 
R 
A 
N 
S 

Printed/Typed Name Signature 
v .-*' 

Month Day 

I < I 
Year 

P 
O 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 
R 
T 
E 
R 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day 

I • I • 
Year 

I • 

1 
F 

1 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

1 
L 
1 
T 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Y Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 



NON-HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST 

1. Generator s US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No. 

3. Generator s Name and Mailing Address 

L Generator s Phone ( ) ' ff r ' \ ^C'~ 

2. Page 1 

of 

8?ST 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name US EPA ID Number A. Transporters Phone 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name US EPA ID Number B. Transporter s Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 

ARTESIA AERATION, L.L.C. 
MALJAMAR, NM 

10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility s Phone 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description " , 12. Conta 

No. 

Iners 

Type 

13. 
Total 

Quantity 

14. 
Unit 

WtA/ol 

a. 

0. 

c. 

d. 

Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

Prlntednyped Name Signature Month Day Year 

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

Printed/Typed Name 

/I f 
Month Day Year 

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

L 
I 
T 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Y Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 



N O N - H A Z A R D O U S i . Generators US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No. 

WASTE MANIFEST 'mmumsm 
2. Page 1 " 

, 3. Generator s Name and Mailing Address 
a R A V « / ) » £e. f i t t i n g Co, L t C 

PO BOX 159 

4. Generators Phone ( 3 7 5 ) 7 i t f>3S l . l 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number 

5 B?o£ftere | 
A. Transporters Phone 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter s Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number 

ARTESIA AERATION, L.L.C. 
MALJAMAR, NM 

I • • • 

C. Facility s Phone 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Coma 

No. 

iners 

Type 

13. 
Total 

Quantity 

14. 
Unit 

WWol 

a. 

TJ 
18 yds 

G b. 
B 
N 
E 
B 
A c. 
T 
0 
B | 

d. 

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information _ 

v. > • •' • 
16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

Printed/Typed Name 

" . . i"<:<L >,;Ar O f ? 

Signature Month Day Year 

T 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

A Printed/Typed Name 

§ n.A c'/v /> h / ? / / v 
Signature • . Month Day Year 

V 
0 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 
1^ 1 r 
T PrirrtedfTyped Name 
E 
R 

Signature Month Day Year 

I • I • I • 
19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

F 
A 
C 
I 
^ 20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

T 
Y 

Printed/Typed Name 
Signature Month Day Year 



NON-HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST 

1. Generators US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No. 2. Page 1 

of 

3. Generator s Name and Mailing Address 
i-.'svasf Rfeitidw* Co, IXC 
:>0 Sox XS11 

4. Generator s Phone ( 57?. ) 7 4 8 - 3 3 1 ! 

IM-.' I ? t i 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name US EPA ID Number A. Transporter s Phone 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name US EPA ID Number B. Transporter s Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 

ARTESIA AERATION, L.L.C. 
MALJAMAR, NM 

10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility s Phone 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 

No. Type 

13. 
Total 

Quantity 

i f ; y:ie 

14. 
Unit 

WWol 

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

16. GENERATORS CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 

•". \ .' .. ;• • >..,,. • :. 
| : | , | cr \ 

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 



NON-HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST 

1. Generator s US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No. 2. Page 1 

of s 

3. Generator sNamearid MaillngAdtiress 

4. Generators Phone ( ) ^i,.n^-.\f\ 

K S" 071 to 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporters Phone 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. 

I • • 
US EPA ID Number B. Transporter s Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address .10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility s Phone 

ARTESIA AERATION, L.L.C. 
MALJAMAR, NM 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Conta 

No. 

iners 

Type 

13. 
Total 

Quantity 

14. 
Unit 

WWol 

< 
[ 
t 
I 
i 

b. 

K 
A 
T 
O 
R 

c. 

d. 

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

' 
Printed/Ty^ped Name Signature r „ Month Day 

I v. | 
Year 

N 
T 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 
r\ 
A 
N 
S 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day 

I • IA . 
Year 

I • 
P 
0 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 
R 
T 
E 
R 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day 

I ' I • 
Year 

I • 

F 
A 
C 
] 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

L 
1 
T 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Y Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 



NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator s US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No. 2. Page 1 

WASTE MANIFEST of 

1 i 
3. Generator s.Nejrpe and Majjing Afjd^ess 

?••?% 159 * ' " 
A r t e » i « , 5*4 88211-0.159 

4. Generators Phone ( „ „ ) , 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporters Phone 

\ • • 
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. 

i • • 
US EPA ID Number B. Transporters Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility s Phone 

ARTESIA AERATION, L L C . 
MALJAMAR, NM 

| 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 13. 
Total 

14. 
Unit 

No. Type Quantity Wt/Vol 

a. 
!>AF W yrtfi 

(. 
1 
t 
I 
j 

b. 

I 

/ 
( 
I 

r 
3 

c. 

d. 

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

Printed/Typed Name 
Carr ie ffejrender 

Signature Month Day Year 

J • 
T 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

A 
N 
S 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day 

1 • 1 ' 
Year 

P 
o 

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 
R 
T 
E 
R 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day 

1 ' I • 
Year 

F 
A 
C 
1 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

L 

T 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Y Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 



NON-HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST 

1. Generator s US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No. 2. Pagsl 

of 1 
3. Generator s Name and Mailing Address 

TO Sew 159 

4. Generator s Phone ( 
JXii. 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 

B Brothers 
US EPA ID Number A. Transporters Phone 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name US EPA ID Number B. Transporter s Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 

ARTESIA AERATION, L L C . 
MALJAMAR, NM 

10. US EPA ID Number C: Facility s Phone 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 

No. Type 

13. 
Total 

Quantity 

10 :.y&fS 

14. 
Unit 

WtfVol 

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

Printed/Typed Name 
Carrie ffernanfJe* 

Signature... 

a 
Month Day Year 

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

Printed/Typed Name 

A./ • •• : j y/f. 

Signature Month Day Year 

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as .noted in Item 19. 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 



NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator s US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No. 2. Page 1 

WASTE MANIFEST - of 1 . 

1 

3- i f # i ! » J W W * 8 

A r t e s i a , tJH eS211-t>159 

*•* 
P% SIT? 

4. Generators Phone ( 5 7 S ) m . 3 3 U 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter s Phone 

S Brotbars I . . 
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. 

I;: • • 
US EPA ID Number B. Transporter s Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility s Phone 

ARTESIA AERATION, L L C . 
MALJAMAR, NM 

! • • 
11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 13. 

Total 
14. 
Unit 

No. Type Quantity WWol 

( 
I 
r 
1 
i 

b. 

{, if 

1 
; 
i 
( 
i 

r c. f 

d. 

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

• Printed/Typed Name 

Oavarle Bcnaacik-a « 
Signature y^', s | i 

A 

Month Day 
! . 1 

Year 

l,-v 
T 
R 

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials fl 

A 
N 
S 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day 

I • 1 .-. 
Year 

I ' 
P 
O 
D 

18.Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials " 
I\ 
T 
E 
R 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day 

1 • 1 " 
Year 

I " 

F 
A 
C 
1 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

L 
1 
T 
Y 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 
L 
1 
T 
Y 

Printed/Typed Name Signature 
i 

Month , Day Year 



e-Lab Analytical, Inc. 

QUALITY • INTEGRITY • SERVICE 10450 Stancliff Rd, Suite 210 Houston, Texas 77099-4338 (281) 530-5656 Fax (281) 530-5887 

August 24, 2007 

JeffByrd 

Navajo Refining Company 
PO Box 159 
Artesia, NM 88211 

Tel: (505) 746-5468 
Fax: (505)746-5421 

Re: DAF Disposal Work Order: 0708424 

Dear JeffByrd, 

e-Lab Analytical, Inc. received 1 sample on 8/14/2007 09:00 AM for the analyses presented in 
the following report. 

The analytical data provided relates directly to the samples received by e-Lab Analytical, Inc. 
and for only the analyses requested. Results are expressed as "as received" unless otherwise 
noted. 

QC sample results for this data met EPA or laboratory specifications except as noted in the Case 
Narrative or as noted with qualifiers in the QC batch information. Should this laboratory report 
need to be reproduced, it should be reproduced in full unless written approval has been obtained 
by e-Lab Analytical, Inc. Samples will be disposed in 30 days unless storage arrangements are 
made. 

The total number of pages in this report is 8. 

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call me. 

Sincerely, 

Electronically approved by: Rebecca L. Hunt 

Jeffrey L Croston 

Project Manager Certificate No: T104704231-06-TX 



e-Lab Analytical, Inc. Date: August 24, 2007 

CLIENT: Navajo Refining Company 
Project: DAF Disposal Work Order Sample Summary 
Work Order: 0708424 

Work Order Sample Summary 

Lab SamD ID Client Sample ID Matrix Tas Number Collection Date Date Received Hold 
0708424-01 DAF Solid 8/13/2007 15:00 8/14/2007 09:00 • 

SS Page 1 of 1 



e-Lab Analytical, Inc. Date: August 24, 2007 

CLIENT: 

Work Order: 

Project: 

Lab ID: 

Navajo Refining Company 

0708424 

DAF Disposal 

0708424-01 

Client Sample ID: DAF 

Collection Date: 8/13/2007 3:00:00 PM 

Matrix: SOLID 

Analyses Result 
Report 

Qual Limit Units 
Dilution 
Factor Date Analyzed 

ANIONS BY ION CHROMATOGRAPHY - SOIL 
Chloride 280 

Surr Selenate (surr) 96.3 

PAINT FILTER TEST 
Free Liquid No Free Liquid 

E300 Prep Date: 8/23/2007 Analyst: LMD 
4.74 mg/Kg 1 8/23/2007 8:20:00 PM 

85-115 %REC 1 8/23/2007 8:20:00 PM 

SW9095A Analyst: LMD 
Pos/Neg 1 8/20/2007 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range 

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H - Analyzed outside of Hold Time AR Page 1 o f 



e-Lab Analytical, Inc. 
CLIENT: Navajo Refining Company 

Work Order: 0708424 

Project: DAF Disposal 

Date: Aug 24 2007 

QC BATCH REPORT 

Batch ID: 25205 Instalment ID ICS3000 Method: E300 

MBLK Sample ID: WBLKS1-082307 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 08/23/0719:26 

Client ID: Run ID: ICS3000_070823A SeqNo: 1195750 Prep Date: 8/23/2007 DF: 1 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val 

SPK Ref 
Value 

Control 

%REC L i m i t 

RPD Ref 
Value 

RPD 

%RPD L i m i t Qual 

Chloride ND 5.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 

Surr: Selenate (surr) 48.66 1.0 50 0 97.3 85-115 0 

L C S Sample ID: WLCSS1-082307 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 08/23/07 19:48 

Client ID: Run ID: ICS3000. _070823A SeqNo: 1195751 Prep Date: 8/23/2007 DF: 1 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val 

SPK Ref 
Value 

Control 

%REC L i m i t 

RPD Ref 
Value 

RPD 

%RPD L i m i t Qual 

Chloride 202.4 5.0 • 200 0 101 90-110 0 

Surr: Selenate (surr) 50.53 1.0 50 0 101 85-115 0 

MS Sample ID: 0708365-01AMS Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 08/24/07 13:40 

Client ID: Run ID: ICS3000. _070823A SeqNo: 1196296 Prep Date: 8/23/2007 DF: 1 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val 

SPK Ref 
Value 

Control 

%REC L i m i t 

RPD Ref 
Value 

RPD 

%RPD L i m i t Qual 

Chloride 104.8 4.8 97.07 8.62 99 75-125 0 

Surr: Selenate (surr) 47.03 0.97 48.54 0 96.9 80-120 0 

MSD Sample ID. 0708365-01AMSD Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 08/24/07 14:05 

Client ID: Run ID: ICS3000. _070823A SeqNo: 1196297 Prep Date: 8/23/2007 DF: 1 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val 

SPK Ref 
Value 

Control 

%REC L i m i t 

RPD Ref 
Value 

RPD 

%RPD L i m i t Qual 

Chloride 104.7 4.8 97.07 8.62 99 75-125 104.8 0.0742 20 

Surr: Selenate (surr) 47.02 0.97 48.54 0 96.9 80-120 47.03 0.0206 20 

DUP Sample ID: 0708365-01ADUP Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 08/23/07 23:10 

Client ID: Run ID: ICS3000. _070823A SeqNo: 1196293 Prep Date: 8/23/2007 DF: 1 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val 

SPK Ref 
Value 

Control 

%REC L i m i t 

RPD Ref 
Value 

RPD 

%RPD L i m i t Qual 

Chloride 8.64 4.8 0 0 0 0-0 8. 62 0.225 20 

Surr: Selenate (surr) 47.23 0.97 48.54 0 97.3 85-115 47.13 0.206 20 

The following samples were analyzed in this batch: | 0708424-01A 

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in assoc. Method Blank 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits U - Analyzed for but not detected 

O - Referenced analyte value is > 4 times amount spiked P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% E - Value above quantitation range 

QC Page: 1 of 2 



C L I E N T : Navajo Refining Company Q C B A T C H R E P O R T 

W o r k Order: 0708424 

Project: DAF Disposal 

Batch ID: R53543 Instrument ID WetChem Method: SW9095A (Dissolve) 

DUP Sample ID: 0708424-01ADUP Units: Pos/Neg Analysis Date: 08/20/07 0:00 

Client ID: DAF Run ID: WETCHEM_070820I SeqNo: 1192730 Prep Date: DF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e %REC Limit Value %RPD L i m i t Qual 

Free Liquid ND 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 

The following samples were analyzed in this batch: | 0708424-01A | 

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limil S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in assoc. Method Blank 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits U - Analyzed for but not detected 

O - Referenced analyte value is > 4 times amount spiked P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% E - Value above quantitation range 

QC Page: 2 of 2 





e-Lab Analytical, Inc. 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Name: NAVAJO REFINING 

Work Order Number 0708282 

Checklist completed by 
Signature 

Matrix: Carrier name: FedEx 

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes S 

Custody seals Intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes S_ 

Custody seals Intact on sample bottles? Yes 

Chain of custody present? 

-Chaln-of-custody-slgned-when-rellnqulshed-and-recelved?-

Chaln of custody agrees with sample labels? 

Samples In proper container/bottle? 

Sample containers Intact? 

Sufficient sample volume for Indicated test? 

All samples received within holding time? 

Yes 0 

-Yes-0-

Yes 0 

Yes 0 

Yes 0 

Yes 0 

Yes 0 

Date/Time Received: 8/14/2007 9:00:00 AM 

Received by: RSZ 

Reviewed by 

N o D 

N o D 

N o D 

N o D 

_No-Q-

Not Present 

Not Present 

Not Present 

o 
D 
0 

N o D 

N o D 

N o D 

N o D 

N o D 

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes 0 No D 

Temperature(s)Trhermometer(s): i4,2c j |0Q2 

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes D N o D No VOA vials submitted 0 

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt7 Yes D 

Adjusted? 

N o D N/A 

Checked by 

Login NotBs: 

Client contacted: Date contacted: Person contacted 

Contacted by: Regarding: 

Comments: 

Corrective Action 





e-Lab Analytical, Inc. 

QUALITY • INTEGRITY • SERVICE 10450 Stancliff Rd, Suite 210 Houston, Texas 77099-4338 (281) 530-5656 Fax (281) 530-5887 

August 16, 2007 

JeffByrd 

Navajo Refining Company 
PO Box 159 
Artesia, NM 88211 

Tel: (505) 746-5468 
Fax: (505)746-5421 

Re: DAF Disposal Work Order: 0708282 

Dear JeffByrd, 

e-Lab Analytical, Inc. received 1 sample on 8/14/2007 09:00 AM for the analyses presented in 
the following report. 

The analytical data provided relates directly to the samples received by e-Lab Analytical, Inc. 
and for only the analyses requested. Results are expressed as "as received" unless otherwise 
noted. 

QC sample results for this data met EPA or laboratory specifications except as noted in the Case 
Narrative or as noted with qualifiers in the QC batch information. Should this laboratory report 
need to be reproduced, it should be reproduced in full unless written approval has been obtained 
by e-Lab Analytical, Inc. Samples will be disposed in 30 days unless storage arrangements are 
made. 

The total number of pages in this report is 26. 

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call me. 

Sincerely, 

Electronically approved by; Rebecca L. Hunt 

Jeffrey L Croston 

Project Manager Certificate No: T104704231-06-TX 



e-Lab Analytical, Inc. Date: August 16, 2007 

CLIENT: Navajo Refining Company 
Project: DAF Disposal Work Order Sample Summary 
Work Order: 0708282 

Work Order Sample Summary 

Lab Samp ID Client Sample ID Matrix Tas Number Collection Date Date Received Hold 
0708282-01 DAF Soil 8/13/2007 15:00 8/14/2007 09:00 • 

SS Page 1 of 1 



e-Lab Analytical, Inc. Date: August 16, 2007 

CLIENT: 

Work Order: 

Project: 

Lab ID: 

Navajo Refining Company 

0708282 

DAF Disposal 

0708282-01 

Client Sample ID: DAF 

Collection Date: 8/13/2007 3:00:00 PM 

Matrix: SOIL 

Report Dilut ion 
Analyses Result Qual Limit Units F a c t o r Date Analyzed 

TCLP MERCURY SW7470 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 Analyst: J C J 
Mercury ND 0.000200 mg/L 1 8/15/2007 1:47:46 PM 

TCLP METALS, ICP SW1311/6020 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 Analyst: ALR 
Arsenic ND 0.0500 mg/L 10 8/15/2007 5:47:00 PM 

Barium 0.183 0.0500 mg/L 10 8/15/2007 5:47:00 PM 
Cadmium ND 0.0500 mg/L 10 8/15/2007 5:47:00 PM 
Chromium ND 0.0500 mg/L 10 8/15/2007 5:47:00 PM 

Lead ND 0.0500 mg/L 10 8/15/2007 5:47:00 PM 

Selenium ND 0.0500 mg/L 10 8/15/2007 5:47:00 PM 
Silver ND 0.0500 mg/L 10 8/15/2007 5:47:00 PM 

TCLP SEMIVOLATILES SW1311/8270 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 Analyst: ACN 
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 5.0 ug/L 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 5.0 ug/L 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 

Cresols, Total 61 30 ug/L 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Hexachlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 

Hexachloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Nitrobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 8/16/2007 3:16.00 PM 
Pentachlorophenol ND 5.0 ug/L 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Pyridine ND 5.0 Mg/L 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 

Surr 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 64.0 42-124 %REC 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 67.0 48-120 %REC 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 58.7 20-120 %REC 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 65.6 51-135 %REC 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 68.7 41-120 %REC 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Surr: Phenol-d6 63.0 20-120 %REC 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 

TCLP VOLATILES SW1311/8260B Prep Date: 8/14/2007 Analyst: PC 
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 100 ug/L 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 100 ug/L 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/L 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
2-Butanone ND 200 ug/L 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
Benzene ND 100 ug/L 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
Carbon tetrachloride ND 100 ug/L 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
Chlorobenzene ND 100 ug/L 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
Chloroform ND 100 ug/L 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
Tetrachloroethene ND 100 ug/L 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
Trichloroethene ND 100 ug/L 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
Vinyl chloride ND 100 ug/L 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit s- Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits p- Dual Column results percent difference > 40% 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E- Value above quantitation range 

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H- Analyzed outside of Hold Time AR Page 1 o f 2 



e-Lab Analytical, Inc. Date: August 16, 2007 

CLIENT: Navajo Refining Company Client Sample ID: DAF 

Work Order: 0708282 Collection Date: 8/13/2007 3:00:00 PM 

Project: DAF Disposal 

Lab ID: 0708282-01 Matrix: SOIL 

Analyses Result 
Report 

Qual Limit 
Dilution 

Units Factor Date Analyzed 

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 70-125 %REC 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 72-125 %REC 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 103 71-125 %REC 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
Surr: Toluene-d8 106 75-125 %REC 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 

CYANIDE, REACTIVE SW-846 Analyst: MAG 
Reactive Cyanide ND 40.0 mg/Kg 1 8/13/2007 

SULFIDE, REACTIVE SW-846 Analyst: MAG 
Reactive Sulfide ND 40.0 mg/Kg 1 8/13/2007 

IGNITABILITY FOR SOLIDS SW846, CHPT. 7.1.2 Analyst: RPM 
Burns vigorously and persistently No 1 8/15/2007 
Ignites spontaneously No 1 8/15/2007 
Ignites through friction No 1 8/15/2007 
Ignites under std. temp and pressure No 1 8/15/2007 
Ignites with moisture No 1 8/15/2007 

PH IN SOLID SW9045B Analyst: TH 
PH 7.19 0.100 pH Units 1 8/15/2007 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range 

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H - Analyzed outside of Hold Time AR Page 2 o f 2 



e-Lab Analytical, Inc. 
C L I E N T : Navajo Refining Company 

W o r k Order: 0708282 

Date: Aug 16 2007 

QC BATCH REPORT 

Project: DAF Disposal 

Batch ID: 25068 Instrument ID Mercury Method: SW7470 

MBLK Sample ID: GBLKT1-081507 Units: mg/L Analysis Date: 08/15/07 13:14 

Client ID: Run ID: MERCURY_070815A SeqNo: 1189823 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 DF: 1 

Analyte 

SPK Ref 

Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e 

Control RPD Ref RPD 
%REC L i m i t V a l u e %RPD L i m i t Qual 

Mercury ND 0.00020 

MBLK Sample ID: GBLKW1-081507 Units: mg/L Analysis Date: 08/15/07 12:55 

Client ID: Run ID: MERCURY_070815A SeqNo: 1189834 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 DF: 1 

Analyte 

SPK Ref 

Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e 

Control RPD Ref RPD 
%REC L i m i t V a l u e %RPD L i m i t Qual 

Mercury ND 0.00020 

LCS Sample ID: GLCSW1-081507 Units: mg/L Analysis Date: 08/15/07 12:57 

Client ID: Run ID: MERCURY_070815A SeqNo: 1189835 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 DF: 1 

Analyte 

SPK Ref 

Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e 

Control RPD Ref RPD 
%REC L i m i t V a l u e %RPD L i m i t Qual 

Mercury 0.00516 0.00020 0.005 0 103 80-120 0 

LCSD Sample ID: GLCSDW1-081507 Units: mg/L Analysis Date: 08/15/07 12:59 

Client ID: Run ID: MERCURY_070815A SeqNo: 1189836 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 DF: 1 

Analyte 
SPK Ref 

Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e 

Control RPD Ref RPD 
%REC L i m i t V a l u e %RPD L i m i t Qual 

Mercury 0.00492 0.00020 0.005 0 98.4 80-120 0.00516 4.76 25 

MS Sample ID: 0708254-01BMS Units: mg/L Analysis Date: 08/15/07 13:06 

Client ID: Run ID: MERCURY_070815A SeqNo: 1189816 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 DF: 1 

Analyte 
SPK Ref 

Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e 

Control RPD Ref RPD 
%REC L i m i t V a l u e %RPD L i m i t Qual 

Mercury 0.00493 0.00020 0.005 -0.000016 98.9 75-125 0 

MSD Sample ID: 0708254-01BMSD Units: mg/L Analysis Date: 08/15/07 13:08 

Client ID: Run ID: MERCURY_070815A SeqNo: 1189819 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 DF: 1 

Analyte 
SPK Ref 

Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e 

Control RPD Ref RPD 
%REC L i m i t V a l u e %RPD L i m i t Qual 

Mercury 0.00482 0.00020 0.005 -0.000016 96.7 75-125 0.00493 2.26 20 

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in assoc. Method Blank 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits U - Analyzed for but not detected 

O - Referenced analyte value is > 4 times amount spiked P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% E - Value above quantitation range 

QC Page: 1 of 11 



C L I E N T : 

Work Order: 

Project: 

Navajo Refining Company 

0708282 

DAF Disposal 

QC BATCH REPORT 

Batch ID: 25068 Instrument ID Mercury Method: SW7470 

DUP Sample ID: 0708254-01BDUP Units: mg/L Analysis Date: 08/15/0713:03 

Client ID: Run ID: MERCURY_070815A SeqNo: 1189815 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 DF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 
Analyte Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e %REC L i m i t V a l u e %RPD L i m i l Qual 

Mercury ND 0.00020 0 0 0 0-0 -0.000016 0 20 

The following samples were analyzed in this batch: j 0708282-01A 

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in assoc. Method Blank 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits U - Analyzed for but not detected 

O - Referenced analyte value is > 4 times amount spiked P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% E - Value above quantitation range 
QC Page: 2 of 11 



C L I E N T : Navajo Refining Company 

W o r k Order: 0708282 

Project: DAF Disposal 

QC BATCH REPORT 

Batch ID: 25074 Instrument ID ICPMS02 Method: SW1311/6020 

MBLK Sample ID: MBLKT1-081407 Units: mg/L Analysis Date: 08/15/07 17:15 

Client ID: Run ID: ICPMS02_070815A SeqNo: 1190263 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 DF: 10 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val 

SPK Ref 
Value 

Control RPD Ref RPD 

%REC L i m i t V a ) u e %RPD L i m i t Qual 

Arsenic ND 0.050 

Barium ND 0.050 

Cadmium ND 0.050 

Chromium ND 0.050 

Lead ND 0.050 

Selenium ND 0.050 

Silver ND 0.050 

MBLK Sample ID: MBLKW3-081507 Units: mg/L Analysis Date: 08/15/07 17:21 

Client ID: Run ID: ICPMS02_070815A SeqNo: 1190264 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 DF: 10 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val 

SPK Ref 
Value 

Control RPD Ref RPD 

%REC L i m i t V a l u e %RPD L i m i t Qual 

Arsenic ND 0.050 
Barium ND 0.050 
Cadmium ND 0.050 
Chromium ND 0.050 

Lead ND 0.050 
Selenium ND 0.050 
Silver ND 0.050 

LCS Sample ID: MLCSW3-081507 Units: mg/L Analysis Date: 08/15/07 17:28 

Client ID: Run ID: ICPMS02_070815A SeqNo: 1190265 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 DF: 10 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val 
SPK Ref 

Value 
Control RPD Ref RPD 

%REC L i m i t v a l u e %RPD L i m i t Qual 

Arsenic 0.1807 0.050 0.2 0 90.4 80-120 0 

Barium 0.1939 0.050 0.2 0 97 80-120 0 
Cadmium 0.1976 0.050 0.2 0 98.8 80-120 0 
Chromium 0.1906 0.050 0.2 0 95.3 80-120 0 

Lead 0.2057 0.050 0.2 0 103 80-120 0 
Selenium 0.2032 0.050 0.2 0 102 80-120 0 

Silver 0.1866 0.050 0.2 0 93.3 80-120 0 

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in assoc. Method Blank 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits U - Analyzed for but not detected 

O - Referenced analyte value is > 4 times amount spiked P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% E - Value above quantitation range 
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CLIENT: Navajo Refining Company 
Work Order: 0708282 
Project: DAF Disposal 

QC BATCH REPORT 
W o r k Order: 0708282 

Batch ID: 25074 Instrument ID ICPMS02 Method: SW1311/6020 

MS Sample ID: 0708293-01AMS Units: mg/L Analysis Date: 08/15/0718:43 

Client ID: Run ID: ICPMS02_070815A SeqNo: 1190276 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 DF: 10 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 
Analyte Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e %REC L i m i t V a l u e %RPD L i m i t Qual 

Arsenic 0.193 0.050 0.2 0.0004601 96.3 75-125 0 

Barium 0.9508 0.050 0.2 0.7502 100 75-125 0 

Cadmium 0.197 0.050 0.2 0.001594 97.7 75-125 0 

Chromium 0.2012 0.050 0.2 0.01973 90.7 75-125 0 

Lead 0.2013 0.050 0.2 0.005644 97.8 75-125 0 

Selenium 0.2181 0.050 0.2 0.009863 104 75-125 0 

Silver 0.1717 0.050 0.2 -0.002527 87.1 75-125 0 

MSD Sample ID: 0708293-01AMSD Units: mg/L Analysis Date: 08/15/07 18:49 

Client ID: Run ID: ICPMS02_070815A SeqNo: 1190277 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 DF: 10 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val Value %REC Limit Value %RPD L i m i t Qual 

Arsenic 0.1918 0.050 0.2 0.0004601 95.7 75-125 0.193 0.624 25 

Barium 0.9347 0.050 0.2 0.7502 92.2 75-125 0.9508 1.71 25 

Cadmium 0.1959 0.050 0.2 0.001594 97.2 75-125 0.197 0.56 25 
Chromium 0.1957 0.050 0.2 0.01973 88 75-125 0.2012 2.77 25 

Lead 0.2006 0.050 0.2 0.005644 97.5 75-125 0.2013 0.348 25 

Selenium 0.2191 0.050 0.2 0.009863 105 75-125 0.2181 0.457 25 

Silver 0.1644 0.050 0.2 -0.002527 83.5 75-125 0.1717 4.34 25 

DUP Sample ID: 0708293-01ADUP Units: mg/L Analysis Date: 08/15/0718:31 

Client ID: Run ID: ICPMS02_070815A SeqNo: 1190274 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 DF: 10 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val Value %REC Limit Value %RPD Limit Qual 

Arsenic ND 0.050 0 0 0 0-0 0.0004601 0 25 

Barium 0.7598 0.050 0 0 0 0-0 0.7502 1.27 25 

Cadmium ND 0.050 0 0 0 0-0 0.001594 0 25 

Chromium 0.01939 0.050 0 0 0 0-0 0.01973 0 25 J 

Lead 0.004559 0.050 0 0 0 0-0 0.005644 0 25 J 

Selenium ND 0.050 0 0 0 0-0 0.009863 0 25 

Silver ND 0.050 0 0 0 0-0 -0.002527 0 25 

The following samples were analyzed in this batch: | 0708282-01A 

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in assoc. Method Blank 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits U - Analyzed for but not detected 

O - Referenced analyte value is > 4 times amount spiked P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% E - Value above quantitation range 
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CLIENT: 

Work Order: 

Project: 

Navajo Refining Company 

0708282 

DAF Disposal 

QC BATCH REPORT 

Batch ID: 25077 Instrument ID SV-3 Method: SW8270 

MBLK Sample ID: SBLKT1-070815 Units: ug/L Analysis Date: 08/16/0713:54 

Client ID: Run ID: SV-3_070816A SeqNo: 1190903 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 DF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val Value %REC Limit Value o / o R P D Limit Q u a | 

2',4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 5.0 

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 

ND 

ND 

5.0 

5.0 

Cresols, Total 

Hexachlorobenzene 

ND 

ND 

5.0 

5.0 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

Hexachloroethane 

ND 

ND 

5.0 

5.0 

Nitrobenzene 

Pentachlorophenol 

ND . 

ND 

5.0 

5.0 

Pyridine 

Surr: 2,4,Q-Tribromophenol 

ND 

70.22 

5.0 

0 100 0 70.2 42-124 0 

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 

Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 

75.53 

68.54 

0 

0 

100 

100 

0 

0 

75.5 

68.5 

48-120 

20-120 

0 

0 

Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 

Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 

79.46 

80.11 

0 

0 

100 

100 

0 

0 

79.5 

80.1 

51-135 

41-120 

0 

0 

Surr: Phenol-d6 73.01 0 100 0 73 20-120 0 

LCS Sample ID: SLCST1-070815 Units: ug/L Analysis Date: 08/16/0714:22 

Client ID: Run ID: SV-3_070816A SeqNo: 1190904 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 DF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val Value %REC Limit Value o / o R P D Limit Q u a | 

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 87.64 5.0 100 0 87.6 52-115 0 

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 81.31 5.0 100 0 81.3 56-115 0 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 41.25 5.0 50 0 82.5 56-115 0 

Cresols, Total 202.3 5.0 200 0 101 48-115 0 

Hexachlorobenzene 44.78 5.0 50 0 89.6 54-115 0 

Hexachlorobutadiene 45.31 5.0 50 0 90.6 51-115 0 

Hexachloroethane 42.5 5.0 50 0 85 54-115 0 

Nitrobenzene 44.78 5.0 50 0 89.6 40-124 0 

Pentachlorophenol 83.93 5.0 100 0 83.9 45-125 0 

Pyridine 31.65 5.0 50 0 63.3 34-115 0 

Surr 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 80.57 0 100 0 80.6 42-124 0 

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 78.86 0 100 0 78.9 48-120 0 

Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 73.94 0 100 0 73.9 20-120 0 

Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 80.66 0 100 0 80.7 51-135 0 

Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 84.11 0 100 0 84.1 41-120 0 

Surr: Phenol-d6 76.29 0 100 0 76.3 20-120 0 

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in assoc. Method Blank 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits U - Analyzed for but not detected 

O - Referenced analyte value is > 4 times amount spiked P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% E - Value above quantitation range 
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CLIENT: Navajo Refining Company QC BATCH REPORT 
Work Order: 0708282 

QC BATCH REPORT 

Project: DAF Disposal 

Batch ID: 25077 Instrument ID SV-3 Method: SW8270 

LCSD Sample ID: SLCSDT1-070815 Units: ug/L Analysis Date: 08/16/0714:49 

Client ID: Run ID: SV-3_070816A SeqNo: 1190905 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 DF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val Value %REC Limit Value %RPD Limit Q u a | 

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 83.3 5.0 100 0 83.3 52-115 87.64 5.08 30 

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 81.91 5.0 100 0 81.9 56-115 81.31 0.731 30 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 38.28 5.0 50 0 76.6 56-115 41.25 7.48 30 

Cresols, Total 193.9 5.0 200 0 97 48-115 202.3 4.22 30 

Hexachlorobenzene 44.33 5.0 50 0 88.7 54-115 44.78 1.02 30 

Hexachlorobutadiene 41.47 5.0 50 0 82.9 51-115 45.31 8.84 30 

Hexachloroethane 41.33 5.0 50 0 82.7 54-115 42.5 2.77 30 

Nitrobenzene 43.72 5.0 50 0 87.4 40-124 44.78 2.39 30 

Pentachlorophenol 83.14 5.0 100 0 83.1 45-125 83.93 0.951 30 

Pyridine 30.15 5.0 50 0 60.3 34-115 31.65 4.83 30 

Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 79.29 0 100 0 79.3 42-124 80.57 1.61 30 

Sum 2-Fluorobiphenyl 78.23 0 100 0 78.2 48-120 78.86 0.806 30 

Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 72.85 0 100 0 72.8 20-120 73.94 1.49 30 

Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 80.29 0 100 0 80.3 51-135 80.66 0.465 30 

Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 82.54 0 100 0 82.5 41-120 84.11 1.89 30 

Surr: Phenol-d6 74.73 0 100 0 74.7 20-120 76.29 2.07 30 

The following samples were analyzed in this batch: | 0708282-01A 

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in assoc. Method Blank 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits U - Analyzed for but not detected 

O - Referenced analyte value is > 4 times amount spiked P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% E - Value above quantitation range 
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C L I E N T : 

Work Order: 

Project: 

Navajo Refining Company 

0708282 

DAF Disposal 

QC BATCH REPORT 

Batch ID: RS3443 Instrument ID VOA1 Method: SW1311/8260 

MBLK Sample ID: VBLKW-081507 Units: ug/L Analysis Date: 08/15/0711:31 

Client ID: Run ID: VOA1_070815B SeqNo: 1190701 Prep Date: DF: 1 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val 

SPK Ref 
Value 

Control 

%REC L i m i t 

RPD Ref RPD 
Value o / o R P D Limit Q u a | 

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 

2-Butanone ND 10 

Benzene ND 5.0 

Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 

Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 

Chloroform ND 5.0 

Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 

Trichloroethene ND 5.0 

Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 49.44 5.0 50 0 98.9 70-125 0 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 51.61 5.0 50 0 103 72.4-125 0 

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 51.92 5.0 50 0 104 71.2-125 0 

Surr: Toluene-08 50.51 5,0 50 0 101 75-125 0 

MBLK Sample ID: VBLKTK1-081007 Units: pg/L Analysis Date: 08/15/07 11:57 

Client ID: Run ID: VOA1_ 070815B SeqNo: 1190702 Prep Date: 8/10/2007 DF: 20 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val 

SPK Ref 
Value 

Control 

%REC L i m i t 

RPD Ref RPD 
Value o / o R P D Limit Q u a | 

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 100 

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 100 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 

2-Butanone ND 200 

Benzene ND 100 

Carbon tetrachloride ND 100 

Chlorobenzene ND 100 

Chloroform ND 100 

Tetrachloroethene ND 100 

Trichloroethene ND 100 

Vinyl chloride ND 100 

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 970.1 100 1000 0 9 7 70-125 0 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1055 100 1000 0 106 72.4-125 0 

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 993.4 100 1000 0 99.3 71.2-125 0 

Surr: Toluene-d8 1032 100 1000 0 103 75-125 0 

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in assoc. Method Blank 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits U - Analyzed for but not detected 

O - Referenced analyte value is > 4 times amount spiked P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% E - Value above quantitation range 
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CLIENT: 

Work Order: 

Project: 

Navajo Refining Company 

0708282 

DAF Disposal 

QC BATCH REPORT 

Batch ID: R53443 Instrument ID VOA1 Method: SW1311/8260 

MBLK Sample ID: VBLKTK2-081407 Units: ug/L Analysis Date: 08/15/0712:23 

Client ID: Run ID: VOA1_070815B SeqNo: 1190703 Prep Date: 8/14/2007 DF: 20 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 
Analyte Result PQL SPK Val Value %REC Limit Value o / o R p D Limit Q u a | 

1.1- Dichloroethene 

1.2- Dichloroethane 

ND 

ND 

100 

100 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

2-Butanone 

ND 

ND 

100 

200 

Benzene 

Carbon tetrachloride 

ND 

ND 

100 

100 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroform 

ND 

ND 

100 

100 

Tetrachloroethene 

Trichloroethene 

ND 

ND 

100 

100 

Vinyl chloride 

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

ND 

1015 

100 

100 1000 0 102 70-125 0 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 

1020 

1023 

100 

100 

1000 

1000 

0 

0 

102 

102 

72.4-125 

71.2-125 

0 

0 

Surr: Toluene-d8 1037 100 1000 0 104 75-125 0 

LCS Sample ID: VLCSW-081507 Units: ug/L Analysis Date: 08/15/0710:40 

Client ID: Run ID: VOA1_070815B SeqNo: 1190700 Prep Date: DF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 
Analyte Result PQL SPK Val Value %REC Limit Value %RPD L i m i t 

Qual 

1,1-Dichloroethene 49.96 5.0 50 0 99.9 73-124 0 

1,2-Dichloroethane 52.01 5.0 50 0 104 76-120 0 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 48.57 5.0 50 0 97.1 70-130 0 

2-Butanone 102.8 10 100 0 103 70-130 0 

Benzene 49.68 5.0 50 0 99.4 70-128 0 

Carbon tetrachloride 54.52 5.0 50 0 109 70-130 0 

Chlorobenzene 48.42 5.0 50 0 96.8 72-127 0 

Chloroform 50.28 5.0 50 0 101 70-130 0 

Tetrachloroethene 50.24 5.0 50 0 100 70-130 0 

Trichloroethene 48.39 5.0 50 0 96.8 72-129 0 

Vinyl chloride 45.21 5.0 50 0 90.4 70-130 0 

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5 1 8 5.0 50 0 104 70-125 0 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 52.18 5.0 50 0 104 72-125 0 

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 52.53 5.0 50 0 105 71-125 0 

Surr: Toluene-d8 53.15 5.0 50 0 106 75-125 0 

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in assoc. Method Blank 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits U - Analyzed for but not detected 

O - Referenced analyte value is > 4 times amount spiked P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% E - Value above quantitation range 
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CLIENT: Navajo Refining Company QC BATCH REPORT 
Work Order: 0708282 

QC BATCH REPORT 

Project: DAF Disposal 

Batch ID: R53443 Instrument ID VOA1 Method: SW1311/8260 

MS Sample ID: 0708206-01AMS Units: ug/L Analysis Date: 08/15/0714:05 

Client ID: Run ID: VOA1_070815B SeqNo: 1190707 Prep Date: 8/14/2007 DF: 20 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val Value %REC Limit Value o / o R P D Limit Q u a | 

1,1-Dichloroethene 856 100 1000 0 85.6 73-124 0 

1,2-Dichloroethane 1078 100 1000 0 108 76-120 0 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 930.3 100 1000 0 93 70-130 0 

2-Butanone 2232 200 2000 0 112 70-130 0 

Benzene 965.4 100 1000 0 96.5 70-128 0 

Carbon tetrachloride 951.3 100 1000 0 95.1 70-130 0 

Chlorobenzene 910.5 100 1000 0 91 72-127 0 

Chloroform 955.1 100 1000 0 95.5 70-130 0 

Tetrachloroethene 875.4 100 1000 0 87.5 70-130 0 

Trichloroethene 905 100 1000 0 90.5 72-129 0 

Vinyl chloride 744.7 100 1000 0 74.5 70-130 0 

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1049 100 1000 0 105 70-125 0 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1027 100 1000 0 103 72-125 0 

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 1049 100 1000 0 105 71-125 0 

Surr: Toluene-d8 1012 100 1000. 0 101 75-125 0 

MSD Sample ID: 0708206-01AMSD Units: pg/L Analysis Date: 08/15/0714:31 

Client ID: Run ID: VOA1_070815B SeqNo: 1190709 Prep Date: 8/14/2007 DF: 20 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 
Analyte Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e %REC L i m i t V a l u e %RPD L i m i t Qual 

1,1-Dichloroethene 872.4 100 1000 0 " 87.2 73-124 856 1.9 20 

1,2-Dichloroethane 1060 100 1000 0 106 76-120 1078 1.66 20 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 933.3 100 1000 0 93.3 70-130 930.3 0.327 20 

2-Butanone 2197 200 2000 0 110 70-130 2232 1.57 20 

Benzene 960.9 100 1000 0 96.1 70-128 965.4 0.465 20 

Carbon tetrachloride 921.8 100 1000 0 92.2 70-130 951.3 3.15 20 

Chlorobenzene 952.6 100 1000 0 95.3 72-127 910.5 4.52 20 

Chloroform 970.2 100 1000 0 97 70-130 955.1 1.56 20 

Tetrachloroethene 880.1 100 1000 0 88 70-130 . 875.4 0.541 20 

Trichloroethene 906 100 1000 0 90.6 72-129 905 0.112 20 

Vinyl chloride 804.4 100 1000 0 80.4 70-130 744.7 7.71 20 

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1060 100 1000 0 106 70-725 1049 1.1 20 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1022 100 1000 0 102 72-725 1027 0.482 20 

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 1049 100 1000 0 105 71-125 1049 0.038 20 

Surr: Toluene-d8 1053 100 1000 0 105 75-125 1012 3.99 20 

The following samples were analyzed in this batch: 0708282-01A 

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in assoc. Method Blank 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits U - Analyzed for but not detected 

O - Referenced analyte value is > 4 times amount spiked P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% E - Value above quantitation range 
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CLIENT: 
Work Order: 
Project: 

Navajo Refining Company 
0708282 
DAF Disposal 

QC BATCH REPORT 

Batch ID: R53385 Instrument IDWetChem Method: SW846, Chpt. 

DUP 

Client ID: 

Sample ID. 0708311-02D DUP Units: 

Run ID: WETCHEM_070815E SeqNo: 1189790 Prep Date: 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref 

Analysis Date: 08/15/07 0:00 

DF: 1 

RPD 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val Value %REC Limit Value %RPD Limit Q u a | 

Burns vigorously and persistently ND 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 

Ignites spontaneously ND 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 

Ignites through friction ND 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 

Ignites under std. temp and pressur ND 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 

Ignites with moisture ND 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 

The following samples were analyzed in this batch: 0708282-01A 

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

O - Referenced analyte value is > 4 times amount spiked 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% 

B - Analyte detected in assoc. Method Blank 

U - Analyzed for but not detected 

E - Value above quantitation range 
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C L I E N T : Navajo Refining Company 

W o r k Order: 0708282 

Project: DAF Disposal 

QC BATCH REPORT 

Batch ID: R53395 Instrument ID WetChem Method: SW9045B 

L C S Sample ID: WLCSS-081507 Units: pH Units Analysis Date: 08/15/07 0:00 

Client ID: Run ID: WETCHEM_070815H SeqNo: 1189915 Prep Date: DF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e %REC Limit Value %RPD L i m i t Qual 

pH 6.03 0.10 6 0 100 90-110 0 

DUP Sample ID: 0708282-01ADUP 

Client ID: DAF Run ID: WETCHEM_070815H 

Units: pH Units 

SeqNo: 1189928 Prep Date: 

Analysis Date: 08/15/07 0:00 

DF: 1 

SPK Ref 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e 

Control RPD Ref 
%REC Limit Value 

RPD 

%RPD L i m i t Qual 

pH 7.22 0.10 0 0 0 0-0 7.19 0.416 20 

The fol lowing samples were analyzed in this batch: 0708282-01A 

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in assoc. Method Blank 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits U - Analyzed for but not detected 

O - Referenced analyte value is > 4 times amount spiked P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% E - Value above quantitation range 
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e-Lab Analytical, Inc. 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Name: NAVAJO REFINING 

Work Order Number 0708282 

Checklist completed by iUhlk- f/f'7 
Signature DplB / 

Matrix: Carrier name: FedEx 

Shipping conlalner/cooler in good condition? 

Custody seals Intact on shipping container/cooler? 

. Custody seals Intact on sample bottles? 

Chain of custody present? 

_Chain-of-custodyjlgned.when.relInqulshed.and.received?-

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? 

Samples In proper container/bottle? 

Sample containers Intact? 

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? 

All samples received within holding time? 

Container/TBmp Blank temperature in compliance? 

Temperature(s)/ThenTiorneter(s): 

Water - VOA vfals have zero headspace? 

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt7 

Adjusted? 

Yes 0 

Yes 0 

Yes • 

Yes 0 

-Yes-EL 

Yes 0 

Yes 0 

Yes 0 

Yes 0 

Yes 0 

Yes 0 

4.2c 

Yes • 

Yes • 

Daterrime Received: 8/14/2007 9:00:00 AM 

Received by: RSZ 

Reviewed by 

N D O 

N o D 

No • 

No • 

_No-Q-

Not Present Q 

Not Present • 

Not Present 0 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

.! ^ 002 

N o D No VOA vials submitted 0 

N o D N/A 0 

Checked by 

Login Notes: 

Client contacted: Date contacted: Person contacted 

Contacted by: Regarding: 

Comments: 

Corrective Action 



e-Lab Analytical, Inc. 
10450 Stancliff Rd., Suite 210 
Houston, Texas 77099 
Tel. 281.530.5656 ' 
Fax.218.530.5BB7 

CUSTODY SEAL 
Date, J&gS&l (*6> SO 

Company: AMOHS^' 

1. 



e-Lab Analytical, Inc Date: August 16, 2007 

CLIENT: e-Lab Analytical, Inc 
Project: 0708282 Work Order Sample Summary 
Work Order: 0708365 

Work Order Sample Summary 

Lab Sanio ID Client Sample ID Matrix Tas Number Collection Date Date Received Hold 

0708365-01 0708282-01B Soil 8/13/2007 15:00 8/15/2007 09:50 • 

SS Page 1 of 1 



e-Lab Analytical. Inc D a t e : ^"S"5' 16> 2 0 0 7 

CLIENT: e-Lab Analytical, Inc 
Project: 0708282 Case Narrative 
Work Order: 0708365 

Batch R51624 Reactive Cyanide LCS/LCSD and MS/MSD RPDs were above control limits. The 
individual recoveries were in control. 
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e-Lab Analytical, Inc Date: August 16, 2007 

CLIENT: 
Work Order: 
Project: 
Lab ID: 

e-Lab Analytical, Inc 

0708365 

0708282 

0708365-01 

Client Sample ID: 0708282-01B 

Collection Date: 8/13/2007 3:00:00 PM 

Matrix: SOIL 

Analyses 

CYANIDE, REACTIVE 
Cyanide, Reactive 

SULFIDE, REACTIVE 
Sulfide, Reactive 

Report 
Result Limit Qual Units 

Dilution 
Factor 

EPA 7.3.3.2 
ND 40.0 mg/Kg 

EPA 7.3.4.2 
ND 40.0 mg/Kg 

Date Analyzed 

Analyst: ED 
8/13/2007 

Analyst: ED 
8/13/2007 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range 

*-Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H - Analyzed outside of Hold Time AR Page 1 o f 1 



e-Lab Analytical, Inc Date: Aus16 2007 

CLIENT: e-Lab Analytical, Inc Q C B A T C H R E P O R T 
Work Order: 0708365 

Project: 0708282 

Batch ID: R51623 Instrument ID WETCHEM Method: EPA 7.3.4.2 

MBLK SamplelD MB-R51623 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 08/13/07 0:00 

Client ID: Run ID: WETCHEM_070813M SeqNo: 839935 Prep Date: DF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 
Analyte Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e %REC L i m i t V a l u e %RPD L i m i t Qual 

Sulfide, Reactive ND 40 

The following samples were analyzed in this batch: | 0708365-01A 

ND - Nol Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyle delected below quantitation limits 

O - Referenced analyte value is > 4 times amount spiked 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% 

B - Analyte detected in assoc. Method Blank 

U - Analyzed for but not detected 

E - Value above quantitation range 

QC Page: 1 of 2 



CLIENT: e-Lab Analytical, Inc Q C B A T C H R E P O R T 
Work Order: 0708365 
Project: 0708282 

Batch ID: R51624 Instrument ID WETCHEM Method: EPA 7.3.3.2 

MBLK Sample ID WBLKW1081307 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 08/13/07 0:00 

Client ID: Run ID: WETCHEM_070813N SeqNo: 839943 Prep Date: DF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e %REC L i m ' ' Value %RPD L i m i t Qual 

Cyanide, Reactive ND 40 

LCS Sample ID WLCSW1081307 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 08/13/07 0:00 

Client ID: Run ID: WETCHEM_070813N SeqNo: 839944 Prep Date: DF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e %REC ^- i n l ' t Value %RPD L i m i t Qual 

Cyanide, Reactive 352.3 40 620 0 56.8 2.8-70 0 

LCSD Sample ID WLCSDW1081307 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 08/13/07 0:00 

Client ID: Run ID: WETCHEM_070813N SeqNo: 839954 Prep Date: DF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e %REC Limit Value %RPD Limit Qual 

Cyanide, Reactive 146.8 40 620 0 23.7 2.8-70 352.3 82.4 35 R 

MS Sample ID 0708253-02AMS Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 08/13/07 0:00 

Client ID: Run ID: WETCHEM_070813N SeqNo: 839952 Prep Date: DF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e %REC Limit Value %RPD L i r r i l t Qual 

Cyanide, Reactive 411 40 620 0 66.3 2.8-70 0 

MSD Sample ID 0708253-02A MSD Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 08/13/07 0:00 

Client ID: Run ID: WETCHEMJJ70813N SeqNo: 839953 Prep Date: DF: 1 

SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD 

Analyte Result PQL SPK Val V a l u e %REC Limit Value %RPD L i m i t Qual 

Cyanide, Reactive 146.8 40 620 0 23.7 2.8-70 411 94.7 35 R 

The following samples were analyzed in this batch: 0708365-01A | 

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in assoc. Method Blank 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits U - Analyzed for but not detected 

O - Referenced analyte value is > 4 times amount spiked P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% E - Value above quantitation range 

QC Page: 2 of 2 
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e-Lab Analytical, Inc 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Name ELAB-HOU Date/Time Received: 8/15/2007 9:50:00 AM 

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes 0 No • Not Present L l 

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes 8 NO n Not Present i_J 

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes u No • Not Present 0 

Chain of custody present? Yes a No • 

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes 0 No • 

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No H 

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes m No • 

Sample containers intact? Yes 0 No • 

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes 0 No • 

All samples received within holding time? Yes 0 No U 

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes 0 No • 

Temperatu re(s)/Thermometer(s): I1.6*C ! 

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes U No • No VOA vials submitted 

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes U NO • N/A 0 

Adjusted? Checked by 

Login Notes: 

Client contacted Date contacted: Person contacted 

Contacted by: Regarding: 

Comments: 

Corrective Action 



f.v*--»2£-:.-

1 (SHPit^^^^S^M 

Iff 
UPS 

6 9 8 174 
REFERENCE NUMBER 

RICHARD SANCHEZ 

E-LAB, INC. 

1450 STANCLIFF RD STE #210 

HOUSTON 

TELEPHONE 

281-530-5656 

TX 77099 

TELEPHONE 

RECEIVING 

E-LAB, INC. 

3352 128TH AVE 

HOLLAND 

(URC if.48.DA 1072005) 
0201952542609 1105 S 

616-399-6070 

• 
MI 49424 

WEIGHT 

s V) 
DIMENSIONAL 

WEIGHT 
LARGE AIR 
PACKAGE 

SHIPPER 
RELEASE • 

. • 

JHHF 
Jht rfî sw* tw i te cut Ctfst 
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AtfcMjt/Stofi RlfAfeJQ ffivtnin 
tartar/ la US. Un ts fnttiiiti. 

„ _ — — . • J I I I I D 1 

llBI I I I b i * 171 23 1Q02 lfc.55 IIIII 
United Parcel Service, Louisville, KY 

SHIPMENT 
ID NUMBER L.181 ^ 7 B HflK 

ll k 
DUS ID L a b e l 

126981742310029625 "" 

e-Lab Analytical, Inc. 
10450 Stancliff Rd., Suite 210 
Houston, Texas 77099 
Tel. 281.530.5656 
Fax. 218.530.5887 
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Jones, Brad A., EMNRD 

Sent 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

From: Moore, Darrell [Darrell.Moore@hollycorp.com] 
Wednesday, February 06, 2008 2:38 PM 
Price, Wayne, EMNRD; Jim Wilson; Lackey, Johnny 
Jones, Brad A., EMNRD; Williams, Chris, EMNRD; Gum, Tim, EMNRD; Cobrain, Dave, 
NMENV; Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD; Sanchez, Daniel J., EMNRD; VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD 
RE: Possible improper waste disposal 

This waste is NOT a listed RCRA waste at Navajo Refining-Artesia Plant. 
The issue went thru a listing determination and was signed off on by NMED in a letter from Dave Cobrain to 
Darrell Moore dated July 19, 2000. 
This letter was Cc'ed to Wayne Price, among others. The legal issue is that at Navajo Refining our DAF Unit is 
DOWNSTREAM of ABT (Agressive Bilogical Treatment) in our wastewater tanks. Therefore , by rule, it is 
non-hazardous. As an added precaution, we have sampled this waste numerous times and it has always passed 
the TCLP. The last test was done in the last quarter of 2007. The waste is NON-HAZARDOUS! 

Original Message 
From: Price, Wayne, EMNRD [mailto:wayne.price@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 06, 2008 11:36 AM 
To: Jim Wilson; Moore, Darrell 
Cc: Jones, Brad A., EMNRD; Williams, Chris, EMNRD; Gum, Tim, EMNRD; Cobrain, Dave, NMENV; 
Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD; Sanchez, Daniel J., EMNRD; VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD 
Subject: Possible improper waste disposal 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

It has come to OCD's attention that possible RCRA listed DAF (dissolved air floatation waste normally know 
as K-048) waste generated at the Navajo Artesia Refinery has been disposed of at the Artesia Aeration land farm 
OCD permit # NM1-30. Please be aware your permit or the regulations do not allow such waste to be disposed 
of at your facility. 
You are hereby ordered to stop receiving such waste and perform the following actions: 

1. Provide all paperwork, manifest, sample analysis 
concerning the waste in question to Mr. Brad Jones who will be on site tomorrow morning. 

2. Also make arrangements so Mr. Jones may inspect all 
records during his inspection. 

3. Isolate the waste in question until a final 
determination has been made by this agency for proper disposal. 

Dear Mr, Moore: 

l 



Pursuant to our telephone conversation this morning you are hereby directed to stop disposing of the DAF waste 
generated at the Navajo Artesia Refinery at the Artesia Aeration landfarm OCD permit #NMl-30. 
You indicated this material is predominately dirt, scale, rust and is virtually oil free after it has gone thru the 
treatment process. You 
also indicated it is has been deemed non-hazardous. Please note 
landfarms are for remediating soils that have been contaminated with oilfield hydrocarbons. Since you 
indicated this material has already gone thru treatment it cannot be disposed of in the landfarm but must go to an 
OCD permitted landfill or another approved facility. You are hereby ordered to stop sending such waste to 
Artesia Aeration and perform the following actions today: 

1. Provide a copy to this office of all of the 
paperwork, manifests, sample analysis, waste determinations concerning the waste in question. 

2. Provide a copy or point out in your current 
discharge plan where this waste is approved to be disposed of. 

3. Provide this agency a plan for approval to pick-up 
and properly dispose of the waste in question. 

Wayne Price-Environmental Bureau Chief 

Oil Conservation Division 

1220 S. Saint Francis 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

E-mail wayne.price@state.nm.us <mailto:wayne.price@state.nm.us> 

Tele: 505-476-3490 

Fax: 505-476-3462 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and 
may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is 
prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. — This email has been 
scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System. 

2 



This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 
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Page 1 of 1 

J o n e s , Brad A., EMNRD 

From: Price, Wayne, EMNRD 

Sent: Wednesday, February 06, 2008 11:36 AM 

To: Jim Wilson; darrell.moore@navajo-refining.com 

Cc: Jones, Brad A., EMNRD; Williams, Chris, EMNRD; Gum, Tim, EMNRD; Cobrain, Dave, NMENV; Chavez, Carl J, 
EMNRD; Sanchez, Daniel J., EMNRD; VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD 

Subject: Possible improper waste disposal 

Contacts: Jim Wilson 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

It has come to OCD's attention that possible RCRA listed DAF (dissolved air floatation waste normally know as K-048) waste 
generated at the Navajo Artesia Refinery has been disposed of at the Artesia Aeration land farm OCD permit # NM1-30. Please 
be aware your permit or the regulations do not allow such waste to be disposed of at your facility. You are hereby ordered to stop 
receiving such waste and perform the following actions: 

1. Provide all paperwork, manifest, sample analysis concerning the waste in question to Mr. Brad Jones who will be on 
site tomorrow morning. 

2. Also make arrangements so Mr. Jones may inspect all records during his inspection. 
3. Isolate the waste in question until a final determination has been made by this agency for proper disposal. 

Dear Mr. Moore: 

Pursuant to our telephone conversation this morning you are hereby directed to stop disposing of the DAF waste generated at the 
Navajo Artesia Refinery at the Artesia Aeration landfarm OCD permit #NM1-30. You indicated this material is predominately dirt, 
scale, rust and is virtually oil free after it has gone thru the treatment process. You also indicated it is has been deemed non-
hazardous. Please note landfarms are for remediating soils that have been contaminated with oilfield hydrocarbons. Since you 
indicated this material has already gone thru treatment it cannot be disposed of in the landfarm but must go to an OCD permitted 
landfill or another approved facility. You are hereby ordered to stop sending such waste to Artesia Aeration and perform the 
following actions today: 

1. Provide a copy to this office of all of the paperwork, manifests, sample analysis, waste determinations concerning 
the waste in question. 

2. Provide a copy or point out in your current discharge plan where this waste is approved to be disposed of. 
3. Provide this agency a plan for approval to pick-up and properly dispose of the waste in question. 

Wayne Price-Environmental Bureau Chief 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
E-mail wayne.price@state.nm.us 
Tele: 505-476-3490 
Fax: 505-476-3462 

2/11/2008 



AUG, 31.2007 9; 39AM NAVAJO REFINING NO. 304 P. 2 

REFINING COMPANY, L.P-
FAX 

(506) 746-5883 DIV. ORDERS 
(505) 746-5481 TRUCKING 
(505) 746-S45S PERSONNEL 

FAX 

501 E A S T M A I N S T R E E T * P. O . B O X 159 
ARTESIA. NEW MEXICO BB211-0169 

TELEPHONE (505) 748-3311 

(505) 746-5419 ACCOUNTING 
(505) 746-6451 EXEC/MKTS 
(505)746-5421 ENGINEERING 
(505) 746-5480 PIPELINE 

August 30, 2007 

Mr. Jim Wilson 
Artesia Aeration, Inc 

RE: Approval of DAF for Disposal at Artesia Aeration 

Dear Jim, 

Navajo recently sent you a TCLP analysis of our DAF waste stream. Also included in 
that analysis were readings for chlorides and paint filter. Based on the analysis from this 
grab sample, I certify by my signature below that this waste stream is non-hazardous and 
can be landfarmed under the limits set by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division in 
NMAC 19.15.36.15. 

Sincerely, 
NAVAJO REFINING COMPANY 

Darrell Moore 
Environmental Manager for Water and Waste 

An Independent Refinery Serving... 
NEW MEXICO * ARIZONA • WEST TEXAS • NORTHERN MEXICO 

08/30/2007 THU 20:59 [TX/RX NO 7474] fg]002 



AUG. 17. 2007 8:43AM NAVAJO REFINING NO. 233 P. 3 

QisuisU 
1625 K French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 

1301 W.Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
DiskifiLIU 

> 1 000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 

m0$!sT. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87503 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

OH Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, N M 87505 

Form C-138 
Revised June 10. 2003 

Submit Original 
Plus 1 Cops 

to Appropriate 
District Office 

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO ACCEPr r SOLID WASTE 

1. RCRA Exempt: • Non-Exempt: jj3 
i i Verbs! Approval Received: Yes • No • 

4. Generator i t > 7s I s ' ' /* 
1. RCRA Exempt: • Non-Exempt: jj3 

i i Verbs! Approval Received: Yes • No • 5. Originating^ ^ 

2. Management Facility Destination r^fyoj i a. / \ (? f cO^I 0 f f \ 6. Transporter £ fc^^ 

3, Address of Facility Operator 8. State ^ ^ 

7. Location of Material (Street Address or ULSTR) S o j £ AAfl.'ivt • ^ j r ' W ) ^ 

9. Circle One: 

A. All requests for approval to accept oilfield exempt wastes will be accompanied by a certification of waste from the Generator; 
one certificate per job. 

B. All requests for approval to accept non-exempt wastes must be accompanied by necessary chemical analysis to PROVE the 
material is not-hazardous and the Generator's certification of origin. No waste classified hazardous by listing or testing will be 
approved 

All transporters must certify the wastes delivered are only those consigned for transport. 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL; > > ' I \ A ' J. ~ l j> v> J 

Estimated Volume ox/l VJfiesK, Known Volume (to be entered by the operator at the end of the haul) . cy 

SIGNATURE TITLE: DATE: 
Waste Management Paellliy Authorized Agent 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME: TELEPHONE NO. 

E-MAIL ADDRESS 

.".ij!':/.'r'T,;.?, ^ijjijHiS: ,;r..̂  • : 1 V- ./ 
O".. 

:• •" TEPEBi-J^ DATE: 

DATE: 
' •••• • - . r . - . - M : : . . :. i ^ . v . . ? T ' - . . ' . ., , 

08/16/2007 THU 20:02 fTX/RX NO 7445] @003 



-AUG.: 17.2007 8:43AM NAVAJO REFINING NO. 233 P. 4 

e-Lab Analytical, Inc. Date: August 16, 2007 

CLIENT: 
Work Order: 
Project: 

Lab I D : 

Navajo Refining Company 
0708282 
DAF Disposal 
0708282-01 

Client Sample ID: DAF 
Collection Date: 8/13/2007 3:00:00 P M 

M a t r i x : SOIL 

Analyses R e s u l t 
R e p o r t 

Q u a l L i m i t U n i t s 
D i l u t i o n 

F a c t o r D a t e Ana l yzed 

TCLP MERCURY S W 7 4 7 0 Prep Date: 8/15/2007 Analyst: J C J 
Mercury ND 0.000200 mg/L 1 8/15/2007 1:47:46 PM 

TCLP METALS, ICP SW1311/6020 Prep Date: 8/1S/2007 Analyst : ALR 
Arsenic ND 0.0500 mg/L 10 8/15/2007 5:47:00 PM 
Barium 0.183 0.0S00 mg/L 10 8/16/2007 5:47:00 PM 
Cadmium ND 0.0500 mg/L 10 8/16/2007 5:47:00 PM 
Chromium ND 0.0500 mg/L 10 6/15/2007 6:47:00 PM 

Lead ND 0.0500 mg/L 10 8/15/2007 5:47:00 PM 
Selenium ND 0.0500 mg/L 10 8/16/2007 5:47:00 PM 
Silver ND 0.0500 mg/L 10 6/16/2007 5:47:00 PM 

TCLP SEMIVOLAT ILES SW1311/8270 Prep Date: 8 /15/2007 Analyst : A C N 
2,4,5-Triehlorophanol ND 5.0 ug/L i 871672007 3:16:00 PM 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 5.0 Mfl/L 1 8/16/2DQ7 3:16:00 PM 
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND S.0 HSA- 1 6/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Cresols, Total 61 30 Ug/L 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Hexachlorobenzene ND 5.0 ugfl- 1 3/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 MB/L 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 

Hexachloroelhane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Nitrobenzene ND 5.0 Mg/L 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Pentachlorophenol ND 6.0 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Pyridine ND 5.0 M0/L 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 

Sum 2,4,6~Tribromophemt 64.0 42-724 %RBC 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Sum 2-Fluorobiphenyl 67.0 46-120 %REC 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Sum 2-Fluorophenai se.7 20-120 %REC 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 65.6 51-125 %RBC 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Surr: Nltrot>enzene-d5 68.7 41-120 %RBC 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 
Sum Phenet-dS 63.0 20-120 %RSC 1 8/16/2007 3:16:00 PM 

TCLP V O L A T I L E S SW1311/8260B Prep Date: 8/14/2007 Analyst: PC 
1,1-Dichloroelhene ND 100 U9/L 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
1,2-Dlchloroethane ND 100 20 a/15/20071:40:00 PM 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/L 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
2-Butanone ND 200 M8/L 20 8/15/20071:40:00 PM 
Benzene ND 100 Mfl/L 20 8/16720071:40:00 PM 
Carbon tetrachloride ND 100 M9/L 20 8/1672007 1:40:00 PM 
Chlorobenzene ND 100 M8/L 20 6715/20071:40:00 PM 
Chloroform ND 100 M8/L 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
Tetrachloroethene ND 100 M9/L 20 8/16/2007 1:40:00 PM 
Trichloroethene ND 100 UQ/L 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
Vinyl chloride ND 100 Mfl/L 20 8/16/2007 1:40:00 PM 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

B • Ajwlylc delected in the associated Method Blank 

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

P - Dual Column results percent difference > 40% 

E • Value above quantitation range 

H - Analysed outside of Hold Time AR Page 1 o f 2 

08/16/2007 THU 20:02 [TX/RX NO 7445] ©004 



AUG. 17.2007 8:43AM NAVAJO REFINING NO. 233 P. 5 1 
I 

e-Lab Analytical, Inc. Date: August 16, 2007 

CLIENT: 
Work Order: 
Project: 
Lab ID: 

Navajo Refining Company 

0708282 

DAP Disposal 

0708282-01 

Client Sample I D : DAP 

Collection Date: 8/13/2007 3:00:00 PM 

Matrix: SOIL 

Analyses Result 
Report 

Qual L im i t 
Di lut ion 

Units F a c t o r Date Analyzed 

Surr. 1,S-Dichloroethsne-d4 102 70-125 %REC 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
Sum 4-Bramofluorobenzeno 106 72-12$ %REC 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
Surr. DibromoHuoromeihane 103 71-125 %REC 20 8/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 
Surr Toluem-dB 108 75-125 %REC 20 6/15/2007 1:40:00 PM 

CYANIDE, REACTIVE SW-846 Analyst: MAG 
Reactive Cyanide ND 40.0 mg/Kg 1 8/13/2007 

SULFIDE, REACTIVE SW-846 Analyst: MAG 
Reactive Sulfide ND 40.0 mg/Kg 1 8/13/2007 

IGNITABILITY FOR SOLIDS SW848, CHPT. 7.1.2 Analyst: RPM 
Burns vigorously and persistently No 1 6/15/2007 
ignites spontaneously No 1 8/15/2007 
Ignites through friction No 1 8/15/2007 
Ignites under std. temp and pressure No 1 8/16/2007 
Ignites with moisture No 1 8/15/2007 

PH IN SOLID SW8045B Analyst: TH 
PH 7.19 0.100 pH Units 1 8/15/2007 

1 
mm 
*3§ 

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

1 - Anntyto detected below quantitation limits P - Dual Column remits percent difference > 40% 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range 

"• - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level H - Analyzed outside of Hold Time AR Page 2 of 2 

08/16/2007 THU 20:02 [TX/RX NO 7445] ©005 
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if 
~l—r\M. 17. 2007- 8:43AM NAVAJO REFINING.J NO. 233 P. 1. 

ENVIRONMENTAL DEPARTMENT 
PHONE: (505)748-6733 
FAX: (505) 746-5451 

NAVAJO REFINING COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 159 
501 E . MAIN STREET 
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210 

SENDING TO: NAME: Jim Wilson 

COMPANY NAME: Artesia Aeration 

FAX: 505-3923085 

SENDING FROM: NAME: Darrell Moore 

DATE: 8/17/07 NO. OF PAGES: 6 
(including covet- page) 

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE A L L PAGES, PLEASE CALL CARRIE AT THE NUMBER ABOVE. 
Waste Status non-exempt waste material. 

COMMENTS: 
NOTE: Unless otherwise indicated or obvious from the nature of transmittal, flic information contained in this facsimile message 
is privileged and confidential information intended for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this communication iu enor or are not sure -whether it is privileged, please immediately notify us by 
telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via Ihe U.S. Postal Service. Thank you! 

08/16/2007 THU 20:02 [TX/RX NO 7445] g|001 



T ^ r t i o.yioAy NAVA in PFFTMiWfi NO. 233 P. 2 „IC ,A 2007 8:43AM NAVAJO REFINING 

CERTIFICATE OF WASTE STATUS 
NON-EXEMPT WASTE MATERIAL 

COMPANY / GENERATOR: AAsJgt'jft E?<fPi * v vt 

ADDRESS: .Sfl \ 

GENERATING SITE: Arhei l* . }*Uu f 
^ COUNTY £HAy STATE /UH4 

TYPE OF WASTE: jTuMohrec. A* FU^f 

ESTIMATED VOLUME: &b cy j us eek 

GENERATING PROCESS: e y WA 
T" 

REMARKS: 

NMOCD FACILITY: 

TRUCKING COMPANY: «S j^ro^df i* 

As a condition of acceptance for disposal, 1 hereby certify that this waste is 
A non-exempt waste as defined by die Environmental Protection Agency's 
(EPA) July 1988 Regulatory Determination. To my knowledge, this waste 
will be analyzed pursuant to the provisions of 40 CFR Pan 261 to verify the 
nature as non-hazardous. I further certify that to my knowledge "hazardous 
or listed waste" pursuant to the provisions of 40 CFR, Part 26], Subparts C 
and D, has not been added or mixed with the waste so as to make the resultant 
mixture a "hazardous waste" pursuant to mê provisions of 40 CFR, Sections 
2613, 

AGENT: 

"N. PRINTED A 

ADDRESS: r^&i* (Sf M&i&fUM £<5^rJ 

DATE: S'Jllftl 

08/16/2007 THU 20:02 [TX/RX NO 7445] @]002 



NON-HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST 

1. Generator s US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No. 2. Page 1 

of 

i t 
3. Generator s Name and Mailing Address 

M 87! 
4. Generators Phone ( ) / t / f a t / A j o 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter s Phone 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporters Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility s Phone 

ARTESIA AERATION, L.L.C. 
MALJAMAR, NM 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. 

No 

OontE iners 

Type 

13. 
Total 

Quantity 

14. 
Unit 

WWol 

a. 

c 
E 

-I 
j 

b. 

R 
A 
T 
O 
R 

c. t> 

d. 

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above . •' E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

PrintedTTyped Name Signature Month Day Year 

T 
O 

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 
r\ 
A 
N 

Printed/Typed,Name ,A ^ Signature Month Day Year 

\o/\/-y\oj S 

Printed/Typed,Name ,A ^ Month Day Year 

\o/\/-y\oj 
P 
0 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 
R 
T 
E 
R 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

F 
A 
C 
1 
L 
1 
T 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Y Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day 

I • I ' 
Year 



NON-HAZARDOUS 
*' t~ WASTE MANIFEST 

1. Generator s US EPA ID No. 

NMD048918817 
Manifest Doc. No. 2. Page 1 

of 1 

i I 
3. Generators Name, and Mailing.Address 

Navajo ketlnigg co. JJAJ 
PO Box 159 
Artesia, NM 88211-0139 

4. Generator s Phone ( ) 748 -3311 

N2 "8722 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 

S Brothers 
6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter s Phone > 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter s Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility s Phone 

ARTESIA AERATION, L.L.C. 
MALJAMAR, NM 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Conta 

No. 

iners 

Type 

13. 
Total 

Quantity 

14. 
Unit 

WWol 

DAF 10 yds 

c 
E 
t 
E 
1 

b. 

K 
A 
T 
O 
R 

c. 

d. 

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

) 
Printed/Typed Name 
Carrie Hernandez 

Signature''^ . \ I 1 Month Day Year 

T 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials / 
A Printed/Typed Name * . 

T'J/lrrt /WufffA^ 
Signature/"/ Month Day Year 

N 
Printed/Typed Name * . 

T'J/lrrt /WufffA^ 7' y \0-/\£-/\&Y S 

Printed/Typed Name * . 

T'J/lrrt /WufffA^ \0-/\£-/\&Y 
P 
0 

>— r / 
18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

R 
T 
E 
R 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 

F 
A 
C 
1 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

L 
1 
T 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Y Printed/Typed Name • Signature Month Day Year 

I 



NON-HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST 

1. Generator s US EPA ID No. 

NMD048918817 

Manifest Doc. No. 2. Page 1 

of x 

1 k 
3 Generator sJ\lame and Mailing Address 

Navajo ftetlning Co. LLC 
PO Box 159 
A r t e s i a , NM 88211-0159 

4. Generator s Phone ( ) 748-3311 

N'2 ""8723. 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 

S Brothers 

6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter s Phone 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter s Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 

ARTESIA AERATION, L.L.C. 
MALJAMAR, NM 

10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility s Phone 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Conic 

No. 

iners 

Type 

13. 
Total 

Quantity 

14. 
Unit 

WWol 

DAF 10 yds 

c 
E 
t 
I 
i 

K 
A 
T 
O 
R 

c. 

d. 

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions-and Additional Information 

16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

' 
Printed/Typed Name 
Carr ie Hernandez 

Signature s \ . 4 . Month Day Year 

1 / \!(\C\ 
T 
R 
A 
N 
S 

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials T 
R 
A 
N 
S 

Printed/Typed Name 

tl/l (/A*tC, A/79 0,/ f% a^i 

Signature/J? ^ Month Day 

1 (17/ 
Year 

££• P 
O 

, f ~ 
18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

R 
T 
E 
R 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 

F 
A 
C 
1 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

L 
1 
T 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. ' 

V Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 



NON-HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST 

1. Generators US EPA ID No. 

NMD048918817 

Manifest Doc. No. 2. Page 1 

of 
T 

1 k 
3. Generator s Name and Mailing Address 

Navajo Ref ining Go. LLC 
PO Box 159 
A r t e s i a , NM 88211-0159 

4. Generator s Phone ( ) 
er - fc ->i n i i n 

N2 7 8724' 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporters Phone 

S Brothers 

• • 
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter s Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility s Phone 

ARTESIA AERATION, L.L.C. 
MALJAMAR, NM 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Conte 

No. 

iners 

Type 

13. 
Total 

Quantity 

14. 
Unit 

WtA/ol 

a. 
DAF 10 yds 

c 
E 
t 
E 

b. 

R 
A 
T 
O 
R 

c. 

d. 

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

Printed/Typed Name 

Carr ie Hernandez 

Signature » . Month Day Year 

T 
p 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ^ 
A Printed/Typed Name * , 

/'' h>.-< /Murray 
Month Day Year 

N 
S 

Printed/Typed Name * , 

/'' h>.-< /Murray \0/\JJL\0ff 
P 
O 

r . . — . f 

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

r 
E 
R 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 

F 
A 
C 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

L 
1 
T 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Y Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 



NON-HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST 

1. Generator s US EPA ID No. 

NMD048918817 

Manifest Doc. No. 2. Page 1 

of 1 . 

k 
3. Generator s Name and Mailing Address 

Navajo Ref ining Co, LLC 
PO Box 159 
A r t e s i a , NM 88211-0159 

4. Generator s Phone ( ) 

N2 ""8733 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 

S Brothers 

6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporters Phone 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter s Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 

ARTESIA AERATION, L.L.C. 
MALJAMAR, NM 

10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility s Phone 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Conta 

No. 

iners 

Type 

13. 
Total 

Quantity 

14. 
Unit 

WWol 

a. 
DAF 10 yds 

c 
[ 

t 
I 
K 
A 
T 
O 
R 

c. 

d. 

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions.and Additional Information 

16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

^ 
Printed/Typed Name 

C a r r i e Hernandez 

Signature /~\ 

La* Of 
Month Day Year | • 

T 
R 
A 
N 
S 

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials T 
R 
A 
N 
S 

Printed/Type?! Name • 1/}/} swa7U 
Month Day Year 

\of 
P 
O 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 
R 
T 
E 
R 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 

I • 

F 
A 
C 
1 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

L 

T 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Y Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 



NON-HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST 

1. Generator s US EPA ID No. 

NMD048918817 

Manifest Doc. No. 2. Page 1 

of x 

1 
3. Generator s Name and Mailing Address 

Navajo R e f i n i n g Co. LLC 
PO Box 159 
A r t e s i a , KM 88211-0159 

4. Generators Phone ( 5 ? g ) 7 4 8 _ „ 1 : L 

. N 6 12 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 

S Bro thers 

6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter s Phone 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter s Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 

ARTESIA AERATION, L.L.C. 
MALJAMAR, NM 

10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility s Phone 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. ContE 

No. 

iners 

Type 

13. 
Total 

Quantity 

14. 
Unit 

WtA/ol 

a. 
DAF 10 yds 

c 
E 
^ 
E 
1 

b. 

K 
A 
T 
o 
R 

c. 

d. 
• 

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions.and Additional Information 

16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

Printed/Typed Name 

C a r r i e Hernandez 
Signature i 

V Q u t w i V 

Month Day Year 

T 
p 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials * 
A 
N 

Printedftyped Name 

/'ir/s /flu rr*^ 
Signature^ Month Day Year 

S 

Printedftyped Name 

/'ir/s /flu rr*^ 
Month Day Year 

P 
O 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 
R 
T 
E 
R 

Printed/Typed Name 
i 

Signature Month Day Year 

F 
A 
C 
1 

19, Discrepancy Indication Space 

L 
1 

T 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Y Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 



NON-HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST 

1. Generators US EPA ID No. 

NMD048918817 

Manifest Doc. No. 2. Page 1 

of 

I t 
3. Generator s Name and Mailing Address 

Navajo Refining Co. LLC 
PO Box 159 
Ar tes ia , NM 88211-0159 

4. Generators Phone ( ) 

WL '8731 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 

S Brothers 

6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter s Phone 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter s Phone 
't 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 

ARTESIA AERATION, L.L.C. 
MALJAMAR, NM 

10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility s Phone 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. 

No 

Conts iners 

Type 

13. 
Total 

Quantity 

14. 
Unit 

WtA/ol 

a. 
DAF 10 yds 

c 
E 
c 
E 
1 

b. 

K 
A 
T 
O 
R 

c. 

d. 

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions.and Additional Information 

16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

^ 
Printed/Typed Name 

Carrie Hernandez 
Signature^, v \ I Month Day 'Year 

T 
R 
A 
N 
S 

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials • T 
R 
A 
N 
S 

jRnnted/Typed Name> A Signaturey^ > Month Day Year 

T 
R 
A 
N 
S 

jRnnted/Typed Name> A 

/ ^ 
P 
O 

f 
18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

R 
T 
E 
R 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 

F 
A 
C 
1 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

L 
1 
T 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Y Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 



NON-HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST 

1. Generators US EPA ID No. 

NMD048918817 

Manifest Doc. No. 2. Page 1 
o f 1 

3. Generator s Name and Mailing Address 

Navajo R e f i n i n g Co. LLC 
PO Box 159 
Artesia, NM 88211-0159 

4. Generator s Phone ( 5 7 5 ) 7 4 8 - 3 3 1 1 
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 

S Brothers 

US EPA ID Number A. Transporter s Phone 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name US EPA ID Number B. Transporters Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 

ARTESIA AERATION, L.L.C. 
MALJAMAR, NM 

10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility s Phone 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 

No. Type 

13. 
Total 

Quantity 

14. 
Unit 

WWol 

41 10 yds 

E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above D. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above 

15. Special Handling lnstructions„and Additional Information 

16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

Printed/Typed Name Signature , j Month Day Year 

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials' 

Printed/Typed Name 

hfrYsrndN 0 V f l fa 
Signature Month Day Year 

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 

J 



NON-HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST 

1. Generator s US EPA ID No. 

NMD048918817 
Manifest Doc. No. 2. Page 1 

of 1 

I I 
3. Generator s Name and Mailing Address 

Navajo Refining Co., LLC 
PO-'Box 159 
Artesia, NM 88211-0159 

4. Generator s Phone ( 575 ) 748-3311 

N 0 87J 1 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 

S Brothers 

6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporters Phone 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter s Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility SjPhone 

ARTESIA AERATION, L.L.C. 
MALJAMAR, NM 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Contc 

No. 

iners 

Type 

13. 
Total 

Quantity 

14. 
Unit 

WWol 

10 yds 

c 
E 
C 
E 

b. 

C./8/Z. M L - / ' 
m—i ... f 

K 
A 
T 
O 
R 

c. 

,v Prh 
/ 

d. 

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions.and Additional Information 

16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

1 < 
Printed/Typed Name Signature S~ ~ t t / Month Day Year 

f t 
r 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials r 

A 
N 
S 

Printed/Typed Name 

IV O >v $OK 
Month Day Year 

P 

o 
18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

T 
E 
R 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 

F 
A 
C 
1 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

L 
1 
T 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Y Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 



NON-HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST 

1. Generators US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No. 2. Page 1 

of 

1 I 
3. Generator s Name and Mailing Address • 

4. Generators Phone ( ̂ * f & £ ) ' /^VcS" ~? J / 

.-N2 8798 

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter s Phone 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporters Phone 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 

ARTESIA AERATION, L.L.C. 
MALJAMAR, NM 

'10, US EPA ID Number C Facility s Phone 

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. 

No 

3onta iners 

Type 

13. 
Total 

Quantity 

14. 
Unit 

WWol 

f0 Y DS 
c 
E 
r 
E 
4 

b. 

K 
A 
T 
O 
R 

c. 

d. 

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above E. Handling Codes For Wastes Listed Above 

15. Special Handling Instructions.and Additional Information 

16. GENERATOR S CERTIFICATION: I certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste. 

^ 
Printed/Typed Name Signature . Month Day Year 

I 7 \lo\Gr$ 
T 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

A 
N 
S 

Printed/Typed Name 

D IXf/sryt ty A/r7 /?6J 
S i g n a t u r e / " / Month Day Year 

P 
0 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 
R 
T 
E 
R 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day 

I ' I ' 
Year 

F 
A 
C 
1 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

L 

T 

20. Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of wasted material covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 

Y Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day 

I • I • 
Year 
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J o n e s , Brad A., EMNRD 

From: Price, Wayne, EMNRD 

Sent: Friday, February 08, 2008 2:54 PM 

To: Moore, Darrell; Jim Wilson 

Cc: Jones, Brad A., EMNRD; Williams, Chris, EMNRD; Gum, Tim, EMNRD; Cobrain, Dave, NMENV; Chavez, Carl J, 
EMNRD; Sanchez, Daniel J., EMNRD; VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD 

Subject: RE: Possible improper waste disposal 

Thank you Darrell. 

From: Moore, Darrell [mailto:Darrell.Moore@hollycorp.com] 
Sent: Friday, February 08, 2008 2:29 PM 
To: Price, Wayne, EMNRD; Jim Wilson 
Cc: Jones, Brad A., EMNRD; Williams, Chris, EMNRD; Gum, Tim, EMNRD; Cobrain, Dave, NMENV; Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD; 
Sanchez, Daniel J., EMNRD; VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD 
Subject: RE: Possible improper waste disposal 

Wayne, 

Navajo stopped the shipment of Dissolved Air Flotation (DAF) to Artesia Aeration as soon as you called me Wednesday. It is my 
understanding after discussions with Jim Wilson at Artesia Aeration that the material has been isolated and we will send trucks to 
the landfarm to pick it up and dispose of it at Controlled Recovery, Inc. We will complete that next week. 

Attached to this email are the following: 

1) Paperwork, non-hazardous waste manifests, and sample analysis that we sent to Artesia Aeration to get this 
material approved. We were given a verbal approval from Artesia Aeration to send the waste. 

2) Approved C-138 from Controlled Recovery, Inc. dated August 20, 2007 to dispose of DAF. 

As I mentioned oh the phone, we have only sent this waste to Artesia Aeration since January 14, 2008 a total of 8 loads to our 
knowledge. The reason I say that is that our secretary is out recovering from surgery and we searched the files and found 8 
manifests. I don't believe there are any more. If we find any new manifests we will forward those to you. 

If there are any further questions concerning this matter, please don't hesitate to call me at 575-746-5281. 

From: Price, Wayne, EMNRD [mailto:wayne.price@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 06, 2008 11:36 AM 
To: Jim Wilson; Moore, Darrell 
Cc: Jones, Brad A., EMNRD; Williams, Chris, EMNRD; Gum, Tim, EMNRD; Cobrain, Dave, NMENV; Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD; 
Sanchez, Daniel J., EMNRD; VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD 
Subject: Possible improper waste disposal 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

It has come to OCD's attention that possible RCRA listed DAF (dissolved air floatation waste normally know as K-048) waste 

2/11/2008 



Page 2 of 2 

generated at the Navajo Artesia Refinery has been disposed of at the Artesia Aeration land farm OCD permit # NM1-30. Please 
be aware your permit or the regulations do not allow such waste to be disposed of at your facility. You are hereby ordered to stop 
receiving such waste and perform the following actions: 

1. Provide all paperwork, manifest, sample analysis concerning the waste in question to Mr. Brad Jones who will be on 
site tomorrow morning. 

2. Also make arrangements so Mr. Jones may inspect all records during his inspection. 
3. Isolate the waste in question until a final determination has been made by this agency for proper disposal. 

Dear Mr. Moore: 

Pursuant to our telephone conversation this morning you are hereby directed to stop disposing of the DAF waste generated at the 
Navajo Artesia Refinery at the Artesia Aeration landfarm OCD permit #NM1-30. You indicated this material is predominately dirt, 
scale, rust and is virtually oil free after it has gone thru the treatment process. You also indicated it is has been deemed non-
hazardous. Please note landfarms are for remediating soils that have been contaminated with oilfield hydrocarbons. Since you 
indicated this material has already gone thru treatment it cannot be disposed of in the landfarm but must go to an OCD permitted 
landfill or another approved facility. You are hereby ordered to stop sending such waste to Artesia Aeration and perform the 
following actions today: 

1. Provide a copy to this office of all of the paperwork, manifests, sample analysis, waste determinations concerning 
the waste in question. 

2. Provide a copy or point out in your current discharge plan where this waste is approved to be disposed of. 
3. Provide this agency a plan for approval to pick-up and properly dispose of the waste in question. 

Wayne Price-Environmental Bureau Chief 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
E-mail wayne.price@state.nm.us 
Tele: 505-476-3490 
Fax: 505-476-3462 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may 
contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited 
unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. I f you are not the intended 
recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. — This email has been scanned by the Sybari 
- Antigen Email System. 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

2/11/2008 


